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Executive Summary 
 

Oil is a global commodity, with a well-established transportation infrastructure. Global benchmark prices 
are therefore usually nearly identical to one another once adjustments for quality and transportation 
costs are taken into account. However, this has not been the case in recent years, as “Western Canadian 
crudes have frequently traded at price discounts compared to crude oils in other regions.”1 This 
situation has had significant negative economic and fiscal consequences for Canada, particularly in its 
oil-producing regions. 

In response, there has been growing interest in developing new oil pipeline infrastructure in North 
America. There are currently four major pipeline projects under consideration that, if completed, would 
carry oil away from Western Canada. One of these—the Energy East Pipeline Project (Energy East or the 
Project)—would carry 1.1 million barrels per day (mmbd) of oil from receipt points in Alberta and 
Saskatchewan to refineries in Eastern Canada and to a terminal in Saint John, New Brunswick  

The objective of this report is to assess the economic and fiscal impacts associated with Energy East. As 
part of this process, we examine the potential impacts in multiple ways, including the following: 

• the impacts associated with the initial required investments to build the pipeline and related 
infrastructure; 

• the impacts associated with operating the pipeline once it is up and running; 
• the impacts associated with higher netbacks to oil producers that are expected to result from 

smaller price differentials between Canadian and international oil price benchmarks. 

Impacts of Energy East’s Development Phase 
The development phase of the Project covers the construction activity associated with Energy East. In 
addition to this work, TransCanada has also proposed a gas pipeline project called the Eastern Mainline 
Project. It is linked to Energy East since it will allow TransCanada to maintain firm service to gas 
customers in Eastern Ontario after some of the existing capacity in the region is converted to oil service 
as part of Energy East. As such, we include the planned spending on the Eastern Mainline Project in our 
analysis. These two projects combined are expected to result in $17.3 billion (in 2013 dollars)2 of 
expenditures across six provinces.  

This spending would generate a direct impact in the construction sector, supply chain (or indirect) 
impacts associated with the inputs needed to complete the Project, and induced effects which occur 
when the wages that employees earn from the direct and supply chain effects are spent. Combined, 
these three distinct effects are expected to support 168,711 full-time equivalent (FTE)3 person-years of 

1 IHS, Inc. Supply and Market Study for Energy East Project, p15. 
2 All subsequent dollar figures are in 2013 dollars unless otherwise noted. 
3 Unless otherwise noted, all employment figures are reported on a full-time equivalent basis. A full-time job 
would consist of a person working about 40 hours per week. A person-year of employment is the amount of work 
that one person would normally conduct in a year. 
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employment, with 49.3 per cent of those being direct jobs and the rest being either indirect or induced. 
Nearly 97 per cent of the employment benefits will accrue to provinces through which the pipeline will 
pass, with Ontario (29.4 per cent) capturing the largest share, followed by New Brunswick (24.3 per 
cent), Quebec (23.4 per cent), and Alberta (9.0 per cent).  

The $17.3 billion in spending associated with the development of Energy East and Eastern Mainline 
Projects is expected to generate $3.8 billion in federal and provincial government revenues between 
2013 and 2021. This is equivalent to $22 for every $100 of investment. With $11.7 billion in wages, 
salaries, and supplementary labour income expected to result from the project's development, the 
largest fiscal impact is found in personal income tax collections, at $1.8 billion. Assuming that the federal 
tax collections will be distributed across the provinces according to their respective populations, Ontario 
would capture the largest share of combined federal and provincial fiscal benefit with $1.3 billion, 
followed by Quebec ($972 million) and New Brunswick ($482 million).  

Impacts of Energy East’s Operational Phase 
Once operational, Energy East will generate positive economic and fiscal benefits on an ongoing basis. 
We assess these operational impacts over the first 20 years of service under two separate scenarios. The 
first considers the impacts of only the long-term committed volumes and can be considered the 
minimum impact associated with the Project. The second scenario assesses the larger economic impacts 
when the uncommitted or uncontracted capacity in the pipeline is fully utilized.  

At a minimum, when we include the direct, indirect, and induced impacts, the first 20 years of the 
Project’s operations would support 91,984 person-years of employment, and this figure rises to 122,706 
if capacity is fully utilized. At 46.6 per cent, Ontario would receive the largest proportion of these 
employment benefits. But other provinces, specifically Alberta (19.6 per cent), and Quebec (10.6 per 
cent) also derive substantial benefit during the operational phase of the Project.  

In terms of fiscal impacts, pipeline operations are expected to generate a minimum of $6.5 billion in 
government revenues over the first 20 years of operations. This estimate rises to $8.2 billion if capacity 
is fully utilized. A key driver of fiscal revenues is that the oil pipeline industry generates large corporate 
income tax impacts. Corporate income tax receipts account for 49.6 per cent of the fiscal impact 
followed by indirect taxes (23.2 per cent) and personal income taxes (20.8 per cent), with the rest 
accruing to enhanced contributions to social insurance plans. If we assume again that the federal 
revenues are distributed on a per capita basis, then Ontario experiences the largest combined boost to 
tax revenues, with 45.3 per cent of the total. Quebec receives the second largest proportion at 17.8 per 
cent, followed by Alberta with 12 per cent.  

Impacts of Higher Netbacks for Producers 
In addition to the economic and fiscal impacts associated with building and operating Energy East, the 
Project is expected to improve the price that Canadian oil producers receive for their product. As part of 
the analysis, IHS Inc. (IHS) developed price forecasts for Western Canadian heavy oil under different 
pipeline scenarios using its baseline forecast for Western Canadian oil production. In particular, IHS 
examines a world where no pipelines are built versus a world where only Energy East is built, which we 
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refer to as the "Energy East Only" scenario. As well, IHS models a scenario where Keystone XL, the Trans 
Mountain Expansion Project, Northern Gateway and Energy East are all built, which we refer to as the 
"All Pipelines" scenario.  

We estimate the fiscal impacts under each of these scenarios and find that, at a minimum, Energy East 
would support an additional $66.2 billion in government revenues. Federal corporate income tax 
collections would account for 41.7 per cent of this figure, while provincial corporate income tax 
collections would account for 33.4 per cent. The rest comes from higher royalty collections (in Alberta 
and Saskatchewan) that result from the higher pricing. In the “All Pipelines" scenario, the additional 
fiscal benefits tied to higher netbacks would reach $70.6 billion. Because the vast majority of the oil 
expected to move through the pipeline would be sourced in Alberta, that province captures the largest 
share of this benefit, accounting for 60.8 per cent of the total.  

Summary 
Table 1 summarizes the economic and fiscal impacts tied to the development and operation of Energy 
East using the “All Pipelines” scenario for assessing higher netbacks and the operational impacts tied to 
committed volumes only. Between 2013 and 2040, the Project is expected to generate 260,695 person-
years of employment. As well the Project will produce $80.9 billion worth of fiscal revenues over the 
same period.  

Table 1. Summary of the Economic and Fiscal Impacts of Energy East 
(cumulative effects, 2013-2040) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

 

  

Other 
Atlantic 
Canada

New 
Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta

British 
Columbia Territories Canada

Employment effects (person-years, FTE) 3,057 47,366 49,195 92,451 12,796 16,278 33,277 6,187 87 260,695

  - Project development 2,141 40,956 39,438 49,603 7,314 10,586 15,219 3,409 46 168,711

  - Project operations 916 6,410 9,757 42,849 5,482 5,692 18,058 2,778 41 91,984

GDP effects (millions of $2013) 376 6,570 9,257 23,960 2,975 4,295 7,389 616 19 55,458

  - Project development 249 3,248 3,942 5,440 621 1,012 1,926 327 10 16,776

  - Project operations 127 3,322 5,315 18,520 2,354 3,283 5,463 289 9 38,683

Fiscal Impact (millions of $2013) 1,593 1,484 8,919 15,543 1,521 3,172 44,095 4,474 123 80,923

  - Project development 97 482 972 1,320 157 185 350 240 9 3,813

  - Project operations 149 371 1,151 2,935 309 354 777 412 17 6,475

  - Higher Netbacks 1,347 631 6,797 11,288 1,054 2,633 42,968 3,822 97 70,636
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Chapter 1: Introduction 
 
Oil is a global commodity, with a well-established transportation infrastructure. Global benchmark prices 
are therefore usually nearly identical to one another once adjustments for quality and transportation 
costs are taken into account. However, this has not been the case in recent years, as "Western Canadian 
crudes have frequently traded at price discounts compared to crude oils in other regions."4 This 
situation has had significant negative economic and fiscal consequences for Canada, particularly in its 
oil-producing regions. 

In response, there has been growing interest in developing new oil pipeline infrastructure in North 
America. There are currently four major pipeline projects under consideration that, if completed, would 
carry oil away from Western Canada. One of these—the Energy East Pipeline Project (Energy East or the 
Project)—would carry 1.1 million barrels per day (mmbd) of oil from receipt points in Alberta and 
Saskatchewan to refineries in Eastern Canada and to a terminal in Saint John, New Brunswick.  

The objective of this report is to assess the economic and fiscal impacts associated with Energy East. 
(See box “Energy East Pipeline Project Description.”) As part of this process, we examine the potential 
impacts in multiple ways, including the following: 

• the impacts associated with the initial required investments to build the pipeline and related 
infrastructure; 

• the impacts associated with operating the pipeline once it is up and running; 
• the impacts associated with higher netbacks to oil producers that are expected to result from 

smaller price differentials between Canadian and international oil price benchmarks. 

The results of this analysis allow for a clearer understanding of the economic and fiscal impacts of the 
pipeline itself, as well as the potential implications for Canada’s governments and the oil extraction 
industry. We discuss the results at both the national and provincial levels, with a particular focus on the 
provinces through which the pipeline will run. We also examine how other provinces and the country 
overall would benefit, with a focus on supply chain and fiscal effects. 

4 IHS Inc. Supply and Market Study for Energy East Project. 
 

© The Conference Board of Canada, 2015.       P a g e  | 7 
 

                                                           

CA PDF Page 8 of 64



Understanding the Economic Benefits 

 
 

 

  

Energy East Pipeline Project Description 

Energy East would carry about 1.1 mmbd of crude oil from Alberta and Saskatchewan to terminals 
in Quebec and New Brunswick, a total distance of 4,500 kilometers. If approved it is expected that 
construction would begin in 2018, with oil beginning to flow through the pipeline before the end 
of 2020. The Project includes three main components: 

• Converting an existing natural gas pipeline to oil service. The existing pipeline runs from 
Western Saskatchewan to Eastern Ontario. 

• Building new oil pipelines in Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba, Ontario, Quebec, and New 
Brunswick that will link to the converted pipeline. 

• Building associated infrastructure, such as pump facilities along the route, tank facilities in 
Alberta, Saskatchewan, and New Brunswick, and marine facilities in New Brunswick. 

In addition to Energy East, TransCanada has proposed building the Eastern Mainline Pipeline 
Project. The Eastern Mainline Project would be a natural gas pipeline running approximately 245 
kilometres through Eastern Ontario from the City of Markham to the community of Iroquois, as 
well as associated infrastructure. The purpose of the Eastern Mainline Project would be to 
maintain firm service to gas customers in Eastern Ontario after the gas to oil pipeline conversion 
proposed as part of the Project. As such, we consider the investment associated with the Eastern 
Mainline  Project as part of the economic impact analysis conducted in this report. 

Source: TransCanada. 
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Chapter 2: Economic Impacts Associated With the Development of 
Energy East Pipeline Project 
 

In terms of economic effects, all projects go through two distinct phases. The first is the development 
phase, when a project is planned, construction activity takes place, and equipment is purchased and 
installed. The second phase consists of the period over which a project is operational. This includes the 
annual expenditures on labour, facilities, maintenance, and other inputs over the lifetime of a project. 
This chapter considers the economic impacts of developing Energy East, while the next chapter 
considers the economic impacts of Energy East operations after construction is complete. 

In this report, we quantify four economic effects associated with the development and operations of 
Energy East, including the following: 

1) Direct effects: These are the economic effects directly associated with the development and 
operation of Energy East. During the development phase, most of the direct effects would occur 
in the construction industry; during the operational phase, all of the effects would occur in the 
oil pipeline industry. 

2) Indirect effects: The indirect or supply chain effects measure the economic effects associated 
with the use of intermediate inputs or other support services that would be used to either build 
the pipeline or maintain it once it is operational.  

3) Induced effects: The induced effects occur when the wages that employees earn from the direct 
and supply chain effects are spent. As such, the economic impacts associated with induced 
effects generally occur in consumer-oriented industries, such as retail. 

4) Fiscal effects: Finally, we measure the government revenue or fiscal impact associated with the 
other three economic effects, at both the federal and provincial levels.5  

In order to conduct this analysis, we use both Statistics Canada’s interprovincial Input-Output (I/O) 
model and The Conference Board of Canada’s proprietary forecasting models. The direct, indirect, and 
induced GDP and employment impacts associated with the construction and operation of Energy East 
were generated using Statistics Canada’s I/O model, which allows for detailed supply chain analysis for 
nearly 300 different industries by province. For a more detailed explanation of I/O models, see Appendix 
B. The fiscal effects were estimated by the Conference Board. TransCanada prepared the cost and 
revenue estimates associated with the construction and operation of Energy East that were used to 
conduct the analysis. 

2.1 Summary 
Development of Energy East and the Eastern Mainline Project will require $17.3 billion in inflation 
adjusted spending between 2013 and 2021 and this will result in considerable positive economic and 
fiscal impacts on the Canadian economy. For example, we find that the combined direct, indirect, and 
induced employment impacts will support 168,711 person-years of employment on a full-time 

5 The economic impact tied to any increase in property taxes collections is excluded from this analysis.  
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equivalent (FTE) basis6 and $16.8 billion in GDP. Moreover, the incremental economic activity supported 
by Energy East is expected to generate $3.8 billion in federal and provincial government revenues.  

Ontario is the largest beneficiary of these impacts, but significant benefits occur throughout the country, 
with particularly strong effects accruing to the provinces through which the pipeline will pass. Table 2 
provides a regional breakdown of these benefits while the rest of this chapter examines the regional and 
industrial distribution in more detail.   

Table 2. Summary of the Regional Impacts of Developing Energy East 
(cumulative effects, 2013-2021) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada.   

2.2 Direct Effects 
Energy East is projected to cost $15.6 billion in 2013 dollars.7 Expenditures would occur over a nine year 
period, with some of them having already taken place. Parts of the Project, such as planning and 
regulatory application filings have already begun, and thus, we expect project development to span 
from 2013 to 2021. However, the bulk of the spending activity is expected to take place between 2017 
and 2019, when construction activity peaks. (See Table 3.)  

In addition to the work directly associated with Energy East, TransCanada has also proposed a gas 
pipeline project called the Eastern Mainline Project. It is directly linked to Energy East since it will allow 
TransCanada to maintain firm service to gas customers in Eastern Ontario after some of the existing 
capacity in the region is converted to oil service as part of the Project. As such, we include the planned 
spending on the Eastern Mainline Project in our analysis.  

All of the construction associated with the Eastern Mainline Project will occur in Ontario, with the cost 
projected to be $1.7 billion. The expenditures will take place between 2014 and 2021, with the majority 
of the expenditures occurring in 2017 and 2018. Thus, once the two projects are combined, the total 
expenditures associated with Energy East are $17.3 billion.  

 

6 Unless otherwise noted, all employment figures are reported on a full-time equivalent basis. A full-time job 
would consist of a person working about 40 hours per week. A person-year of employment is the amount of work 
that one person would normally conduct in a year. 
7 Unless otherwise noted, all subsequent dollar figures in the report are stated in 2013 constant dollars. 

Other Atlantic 
Canada New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta

British 
Columbia Territories Canada

Employment effects (person-years, FTE) 2,141 40,956 39,438 49,603 7,314 10,586 15,219 3,409 46 168,711

Direct 0 28,106 17,662 19,335 4,365 6,958 6,784 0 0 83,211

Indirect 1,104 5,831 10,850 15,665 1,344 1,711 4,720 1,614 18 42,856

Induced 1,037 7,018 10,925 14,603 1,605 1,917 3,715 1,796 28 42,643

GDP effects (2013 $ millions) 249 3,248 3,942 5,440 621 1,012 1,926 327 10 16,776

Direct 0 1,968 1,710 1,988 309 542 591 0 0 7,108

Indirect 141 529 1,080 1,717 133 221 777 152 5 4,754

Induced 108 751 1,151 1,736 180 250 558 175 5 4,914

Fiscal impact (2013 $ millions) 97 482 972 1,320 157 185 350 240 9 3,813

Direct provincial revenues 22 368 527 612 87 114 137 31 1 1,898

Per capita share of federal revenues 76 114 445 708 71 72 213 209 9 1,915
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Table 3. Expenditure Assumptions Associated With the Development of Energy East and the Eastern 
Mainline Project 
(millions of $2013) 

 
Sources: TransCanada. 

We use the price adjusted figure for the purposes of this analysis, because price inflation does not add 
to the economic value or jobs that would be supported by the Project. We also exclude any financing 
costs associated with the Project because depending on how and where the money is raised these costs 
would be quite small. For example, if the project is financed through internal cash flows, or through 
money raised in foreign markets the impacts on the Canadian financial services sector would be 
minimal. Finally, the cost of the asset transfer associated with shifting the existing title on the natural 
gas pipeline from TransCanada to Energy East is also excluded, since it adds no additional economic 
value. 

Provincially, Ontario and New Brunswick are where most of the expenditures will occur, followed by 
Quebec and Alberta. (See Chart 1.) This reflects the fact that this is where most of the construction of 
new pipeline will be needed. The conversion of existing natural gas pipelines will be less expensive. In 
combination, Ontario, Quebec, and New Brunswick will account for more than 78 per cent of the 
projected expenditures over the nine year period.  

These expenditures will have a direct impact in the provinces where they occur. In terms of 
employment, the development of the pipelines is expected to support 83,211 person-years of 
employment. The largest direct employment impacts will occur in New Brunswick (28,106 person-years), 
followed by Ontario (19,335 person-years), and Quebec (17,662 person-years). This breakdown is the 
result of both the level of spending in each province, and differences in how that money will be spent.  

The timing of these employment impacts will coincide with changes in annual expenditures on the 
Project. For example, in 2013, the direct employment impacts were estimated to be 880 FTE positions. 
But at the peak of construction 2018, the employment supported by the Project will rise to 32,657 jobs. 
(See Chart 2.) For New Brunswick in particular, the peak years of construction will represent a significant 
impact. Spending is expected to peak in New Brunswick in 2019, resulting in 10,397 jobs being 

Year Energy East Eastern Mainline Total
2013 179 0 179
2014 353 38 391
2015 321 21 341
2016 927 43 970
2017 2,394 396 2,790
2018 5,765 1,119 6,884
2019 5,034 32 5,066
2020 564 1 565
2021 111 1 111

Total 15,648 1,650 17,297
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supported that year. This is equivalent to 36.1 per cent of New Brunswick's 2013 construction 
employment.8 

Chart 1: Regional Breakdown of Project Expenditures 
(provincial share of total expenditures, per cent) 

 
Source: TransCanada, The Conference Board of Canada. 

Chart 2: Direct Employment by Year 
(number of full-time equivalent positions) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada, Statistics Canada 

8 Calculated from Statistics Canada CANSIM table 282-0008. 
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In terms of GDP, we expect that the Project will directly generate cumulative GDP effects of $7.1 billion 
over the development period. Thus for every $100 dollars spent on the Project, $41 dollars in GDP is 
directly generated. This means that 41 cents of every dollar spent goes to wages and profits, primarily in 
the construction industry, while the other 59 cents is spent on material inputs. Regionally, the largest 
direct GDP impacts occur in Ontario (28 per cent), New Brunswick (27.7 per cent), followed by Quebec 
(24.1 per cent).  

2.3 Indirect Effects 
In addition to the direct impacts discussed above, Energy East will also generate indirect or supply-chain 
effects and the input-output model captures these benefits. Development of the Project will support 
another 42,856 person-years of employment indirectly. Thus, the combined direct and indirect 
employment effects of Energy East are 126,067 person-years of employment. This is equivalent to 7,287 
person-years of employment being supported for every $1 billion dollars of investment.  

Another way to look at the indirect effects is in terms of multipliers; i.e. how many jobs or dollars of GDP 
are indirectly generated relative to the direct effects. For every job directly associated with Energy East, 
it supports another 0.52 jobs indirectly among its suppliers. The GDP multiplier is somewhat larger, with 
$0.67 of indirect GDP being supported for each direct dollar. The key reason for the higher GDP 
multiplier is that indirect impacts occur primarily in sectors that have higher labour productivity 
resulting in more GDP per worker.  

The indirect effects are felt across a wide range of industries that are part of the supply chain linked to 
Energy East. These supply chain effects include those that would directly supply the Project as well as 
the second and third order effects of suppliers further down the supply chain. Although the majority of 
the indirect effects accrue to Ontario and Quebec, 38 per cent of the employment benefits (and 41 per 
cent of the GDP benefits) are realized in other provinces. The rest of this section describes how different 
industries and regions of the country benefit from the supply chain effects that result from the 
construction of the Project.   

2.3.1 Indirect Effects by Sector 
Beyond the number of jobs that would be indirectly supported by the construction of Energy East, it is 
also important to examine the types of jobs. The indirect impacts are largely confined to five broad 
sectors, which together account for 77 per cent of the supply-chain benefit associated with the Project. 
In order of size they are; professional services, manufacturing, wholesale trade, administrative support,  
and financial services. (See Chart 3.) It is worth noting that most of these sectors pay above-average 
wages. (See Chart 4.) As such, the direct and indirect effects tied to the Project support a substantial 
number of high paying jobs. 
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Chart 3. Key Sectors That Experience Supply Chain Impacts 
(share of supply chain employment effects) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada 
 
Chart 4. Majority of Indirect Employment is in Sectors that Pay Above-Average Wages 
 (national average weekly earnings in 2013, including overtime, $) 

 
Source: Statistics Canada CANSIM table 281-0027. 

2.3.1.1 Professional Services 
The professional services sector encompasses a wide area of activities in which human capital is the 
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person-years of employment in the sector being supported by Energy East, or 898 for every $1 billion of 
investment, the largest supply-chain effects accrue to this sector.  

The single largest effects within this sector occur in the architectural and engineering services industry, 
with 7,897 person years of employment, or 457 for every $1 billion in investment, being supported by 
Energy East. (See Chart 5.) Engineering is the largest activity within this industry, but activities like 
geophysical surveying and mapping would also likely be an important component of the supply-chain 
benefits. The impact in this subsector is sufficiently large to account for 18.4 per cent of the entire 
indirect benefit tied to the development of the Project.  

Chart 5. Engineering Accounts for Most of the Supply Chain Effects in the Professional Service Sector 
(share of supply chain employment effects in professional services) 

  
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 
 
Other industries within the professional services sector would also realize employment benefits. For 
example, 3,304 person-years of employment are created in consulting services. Another 1,731 are 
generated in accounting and legal services, while other industries like specialized design services (828 
person-years) and scientific research (503 person-years) also benefit. A variety of other professional 
service industries – everything from computer services to advertising and public relations – are also 
positively affected.  

The largest regional employment impact in professional services occurs in Ontario. It realizes 33.9 per 
cent of the benefit in this sector, equivalent to 304 person-years of employment for every $1 billion 
spent on the project. The greatest share of these will be in engineering services where 144 person-years 
of employment for every $1 billion spent on the Project could be expected, equivalent to 47.3 per cent 
of the total benefit generated in professional services in Ontario. Another 64 person-years of 
employment for every $1 billion spent on the Project would occur in consulting services, and another 35 
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person-years in legal and accounting services. In total, Ontario would expect to realize 5,270 person-
years of employment over the Project’s development phase. The province does particularly well in 
advertising and public relations – despite accounting for just 34 per cent of the indirect employment 
benefits associated with the Project, Ontario will realize 54 per cent of the gains in advertising and 
public relations.  

Quebec would garner the second largest share of the indirect employment benefit in professional 
services. In total, the province will gain 4,066 person-years of employment in this sector or 235 person-
years for every $1 billion spent on the Project. The largest share of these would again occur in 
architectural and engineering services where 49 per cent of the indirect employment benefit in 
professional services will occur. This is equivalent to 1,992 person-years of employment or 115 person-
years for every $1 billion in expenditures. Consulting services would account for another 22 per cent 
projected indirect benefit in professional services, or 52 person-years for every $1 billion spent. Quebec 
would benefit from an outsized gain specialized design services and scientific research. Although the 
province will receive 26 per cent of the total indirect benefit in professional services, it could expect to 
garner 31 and 37 per cent of the total indirect benefit in those industries respectively.  

New Brunswick realizes 16.5 per cent of the professional services employment benefits. Key impacts in 
the province occur in engineering services (92 person-years per $1 billion spent) and consulting services 
(23 person-years per $1 billion spent). Furthermore, the province should expect an outsized gain in legal 
and accounting services. The province will experience 20.6 per cent of the employment impacts for legal 
services and 17.7 per cent of the benefits in accounting and tax services.  

Of the remaining employment gains in professional services, the vast majority will occur in Alberta. 
Unsurprisingly, the gains will again be concentrated in engineering services and consulting services 
where 1,021 person-years and 328 person-years of employment would be supported respectively. The 
only other province to capture notable benefits is British Columbia where a total of 584 person-years of 
employment will be created. Combined, these five provinces account for 91.3 per cent of the total gains 
in professional services. 

2.3.1.2 Manufacturing  
The manufacturing sector also experiences significant indirect benefits tied to the development of 
Energy East – we estimate that 15.5 per cent of the employment benefits will occur in this sector. This is 
equivalent to 6,659 person-years of employment, or 385 for every $1 billion of investment. These 
benefits will be concentrated primarily in three main industries, machinery, fabricated metal products, 
and primary metals. (See Chart 6.) 

The greatest share of these (23.6 per cent) will occur in machinery manufacturing where 1,574 person-
years of employment will be created as a result of the Project. Activities in this industry include the 
production of construction and mining equipment, metalworking equipment, and engines and power 
transmission machinery. Another 1,348 person-years of employment would be gained in fabricated 
metal product manufacturing – mostly on the production of structural metals, boilers, and tanks. 
Primary metal manufacturing is the final industry to realize substantial impacts where a total of 1,064 
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person-years would be supported with those benefits concentrated in steel manufacturing or iron and 
steel mills. Together, these three industries would account for 60 per cent of the employment benefits 
expected to accrue to the manufacturing sector. The remaining effects are extremely varied among 
industries with producers of cement and concrete, plastics, electronic products and chemicals all 
deriving some benefit.  

Chart 6. Most of the Manufacturing Impacts Occur Among Machinery Producers  
(share of supply chain employment effects in manufacturing) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

The regional dispersion of employment benefits in the manufacturing sector is concentrated in Ontario 
and Quebec. In particular, Ontario receives a disproportionately large benefit. Although only 29.8 per 
cent of the Project’s spending will occur in the province, it will account for 43.2 per cent of the 
employment benefits in manufacturing where 2,876 person-years of employment would be supported, 
equivalent to 166.3 per $1 billion invested. (See Chart 7.) The province will do particularly well in the 
machinery, primary metals, and fabricated metals subsectors, where a total of 37, 36, and 32 person-
years of employment respectively are supported per $1 billion in spending.  

Outside of Ontario, the largest shares of employment benefits in manufacturing go to Quebec (26 per 
cent) and Alberta (13 per cent). In Quebec, jobs will be concentrated in fabricated and primary metals, 
but the province will benefit from an outsized gain, relative to the size of its overall share of 
manufacturing employment, in cement and concrete and plastics. In total, Quebec could expect to see 
1,715 person-years of manufacturing employment supported over the length of the project. Alberta 
would see 869 person-years of manufacturing employment indirectly linked to the project, with roughly 
half of those occurring in machinery manufacturing.  
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Chart 7. Indirect Manufacturing Benefits Are Concentrated in Central Canada 

(person-years of indirect employment from development) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

2.3.1.3 Wholesale Trade 
The wholesaling process is an intermediate step in the distribution of goods. Firms operating in this 
sector are organized to sell goods in large quantities to other firms, without transformation, and to 
render services incidental to the sale of merchandise in general. A total of 5,506 person-years of 
employment would be supported in this sector as a result of the development of Energy East, which 
equates to 318 for every $1 billion invested.  

Most of the jobs in the wholesale trade sector would be concentrated in two industries; building 
materials suppliers, and machinery and equipment suppliers. Combined, these two industries account 
for 74 per cent of the indirect benefits that are expected to accrue to the wholesale trade sector. This 
essentially reflects the role of wholesalers as middlemen, supplying the equipment and materiel needed 
to undertake the Project. The only other specific activity worth noting are wholesalers of electronic 
products, which account for another 7.2 per cent of the estimated employment effects.  

As is the case with most industries, the largest share of indirect job benefits accrues to Central Canada. 
Ontario would gain 2,189 (40 per cent) person-years of employment in wholesaling activities with 
another 1,400 person-years (25 per cent) supported in Quebec. Of the remaining 1,917 person-years of 
employment sustained outside of those two provinces, most of them are either in New Brunswick (566 
person-years) or Alberta (517 person-years).  

2.3.1.4 Financial Services 
The financial services sector covers a diverse array of activities, including banking, insurance, and 
investment-related services. As well, activities like the rental and leasing of machinery, equipment, and 
real estate are included. In total, the indirect benefits associated with this sector include 2,722 person-
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years of employment. This is equivalent to 157 person-years of employment per $1 billion invested in 
Energy East, and 6.4 per cent of the total indirect employment effects. 

The aggregate benefits are concentrated in three main industries. A total of 854 person-years of 
employment will be sustained in rental and leasing services, equivalent to 31 per cent of the total 
indirect benefit tied to financial services. Another 539 person-years of employment (20 per cent) would 
be in banking and investment services, and 505 (19 per cent) in insurance related activities. These three 
activities cover nearly two-thirds of the total gains in the financial services sector with the remainder 
concentrated primarily in holding companies.  

On a regional basis, the largest share of these benefits (40 per cent) would accrue to Ontario—a natural 
result as Canada’s financial services sector is highly concentrated in and around Toronto. The province 
could expect 1,090 person-years of employment supported in this sector as a result of the Project’s 
construction, which equates to 63 person-years of employment for every $1 billion invested. The 
combined benefit to banking and investment, rental and leasing, and holding companies accounts for 65 
per cent of the total benefit accruing to the province in the financial services sector.  

The next largest share of benefits in the financial services sector would be expected in Quebec which 
would see 636 person-years of employment, or 23 per cent of the total number of financial services jobs 
tied to Energy East. Quebec’s benefits would be widespread, but particularly strong in rental and leasing 
services which is natural given that rental and leasing of equipment is generally a local activity and a 
significant amount of the new pipeline built will occur within the province’s borders.  

Ontario and Quebec account for two-thirds of the expected indirect employment benefit in financial 
services, but several other provinces see outsized contributions in key sectors. For example, even 
though New Brunswick would expect 15 per cent of the total employment benefit in financial services as 
a whole, it would gain 20.4 per cent of the impact in insurance-related activities. In Alberta, a total of 
278 person-years of employment (10.2 per cent) would be supported by the project. But it would 
receive 14 per cent of the gains in non-automotive leasing services.   

2.3.1.5 Administrative Support Services 
Another sector to derive substantial indirect benefits as a result of the development of Energy East is 
administrative and support services. In aggregate, 2,614 person-years of employment in this sector 
would be supported, or 151 for every $1 billion spent on the Project. The largest share of these (31 per 
cent) accrues to employment-related services like placement agencies and temporary help services, 
Another 21 per cent of the employment benefits will occur in building related services like cleaning, 
janitorial, or landscaping.  

Regionally, the largest proportion of employment benefits in this sector accrues to Ontario. With 1,101 
person-years of employment expected, the province will account for 42 per cent of the total national 
benefit in administrative and support services. The greatest number of these occurs in employment 
services, an industry where Ontario garners an outsized share of the national benefit. With 421 person-
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years of employment supported in this sector, the province accounts for more than 50 per cent of the 
national indirect employment in this industry.  

Quebec captures 22 per cent of the indirect employment benefit in administrative and support services. 
Gains will be particularly strong in employment services, but also in building support services. Of the 941 
person-years of employment supported outside of Central Canada, nearly 70 per cent originate in New 
Brunswick or Alberta. Gains in New Brunswick are distributed across all industries, but the province 
could expect to receive a disproportionate share of the benefits in business support and office 
administrative services. Although 15 per cent of the total indirect employment occurs in New Brunswick, 
the province would capture 25 per cent of the benefit in those two industries.  

2.3.2 Indirect Effects by Region 
As we expect that nearly 62 per cent of the total spending related to the Project to occur in Central 
Canada it is not surprising that the largest share of indirect employment benefits will be generated 
there. Nevertheless, the pipeline route spans six provinces and therefore, a substantial number of 
person-years of employment will be sustained in every region in the country. Indeed, we estimate that 
38 per cent of the indirect employment benefits, or 16,342 person-years of employment, will flow to 
provinces outside of Central Canada. (See Chart 8.) 

Chart 8. Indirect Employment Effects Supported by Energy East, by Region 
(persons-years of indirect employment from construction) 

  
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

2.3.2.1 Ontario 
Ontario experiences the largest supply chain effects associated with Energy East’s development. In total, 
15,665 person-years of employment will be supported by the Project, equivalent to 37 per cent of the 
total supply chain impact. The benefits will impact a large number of industries, but would be primarily 
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concentrated in three; professional services (34 per cent of total indirect impact), manufacturing (18 per 
cent), and wholesale trade (14 per cent).  

It is also interesting to note that several industries stand out in the province in that they capture a 
substantial amount of the total benefit and account for an outsized share of the national impact. For 
example, 43 per cent of the national manufacturing jobs tied to Energy East accrue to Ontario, good 
enough to support 2,876 person-years of employment. The province will also account for 40 per cent 
(1,090 person-years) of the national impact in financial services (See Chart 9.) Other industries that 
register notable gains include wholesale trade (2,189 person-years) and administrative services (1,101 
person-years).  

Chart 9. Indirect Employment Benefits in Ontario, by Key Industry 
(person-years of indirect employment from construction) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

2.3.2.2 Quebec 
Of the remaining benefits outside Ontario, 40 per cent are captured by Quebec where a total of 10,850 
person-years of employment are supported. In total, the province would garner 25 per cent of the 
indirect employment, with two-thirds of these concentrated in either professional services, 
manufacturing, or wholesale trade. (See Chart 10.) The gains in professional services account for 37 per 
cent of the total benefit in the province and 26 per cent of the national total in this industry. But the 
province will also see an outsized share of the national total in scientific research (37 per cent of the 
national total) and specialized design services (31 per cent of the national total). 

Another 1,715 person-years of employment will be supported in Quebec’s manufacturing sector. Slightly 
more than half (or 902) of these would occur in either fabricated or primary metals, or machinery 
manufacturing. The province will also see smaller, but still notable, gains in plastics manufacturing and 
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cement and concrete products. Wholesaling activities account for the next largest share of indirect 
employment in Quebec, where 1,400 person-years will occur (13 per cent of the total). A little more 
than 70 per cent of these benefits would be concentrated in either wholesale distribution of building 
materials or machinery and equipment.  

Chart 10. Indirect Employment Benefits in Quebec, by Key Industry 
(person-years of indirect employment from construction) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

2.3.2.3 New Brunswick 
In terms of employment, New Brunswick experiences the largest supply chain impacts associated with 
the construction of Energy East outside of Central Canada. A total of 5,831 person-years of would be 
supported in the province, equivalent to 13.6 per cent of the total national indirect impact. By far, the 
largest share (44 per cent) of these jobs will occur in the professional services industry.  (See Chart 11.) 
The province gains 16.5 per cent of the national benefit in this industry, which is slightly more than its 
share of the total national employment benefit. In total, New Brunswick could expect 2,556 person-
years of employment in professional services, or 148 person-years for every $1 billion spent on the 
Project.  

Wholesale trade also accounts for a significant amount of the indirect employment that accrues to New 
Brunswick. However, although a total of 566 person-years of employment would occur in wholesale 
trade this amounts to just 10 per cent of the national total in this industry – slightly less than the 
province’s share of total indirect employment. On the other hand, with 511 person-years of 
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employment the province does receive an outsized share of employment in retail trade, as it accounts 
for 23 per cent of the national impact in that industry. The remaining indirect employment benefits in 
New Brunswick are varied, but about two-thirds of them will occur in either administrative support 
services, manufacturing, or financial services.  

Chart 11. Indirect Employment Benefits in New Brunswick, by Key Industry 
(person-years of indirect employment from construction) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

2.3.2.4 Alberta 
The next greatest share of indirect employment benefits associated with the development of Energy 
East accrues to Alberta. A total of 4,720 person-years of employment would be supported in the 
province, equivalent to 11 per cent of the total national impact. Roughly two-thirds (65.3 per cent) 
would be in professional services, manufacturing, or wholesale trade. (See Chart 12.) 

The largest share of indirect employment would be in professional services where a total 1,696 person-
years of employment would be supported in the province. This amounts to 10.9 per cent of the total 
national impact and is equivalent to 98 person-years of employment for every $1 billion in Project 
expenditures. Another 869 person-years of manufacturing employment would be supported in the 
province, equivalent to 13 per cent of the national impact in this industry. Moreover, if we delve into the 
manufacturing sub-sectors we find that Alberta does particularly well in machinery manufacturing. 
Although the province gains 13 per cent of all indirect manufacturing employment, it could expect to 
capture 27 per cent of the national gains in machinery manufacturing, reflecting the fact that Alberta 
has a well established machinery manufacturing sector that is already geared towards energy 
production and distribution products.  

The final remaining industry where significant indirect employment benefits would occur in Alberta is in 
wholesale trade where a total of 517 person-years of employment could be expected. Roughly half of 
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these would originate in the wholesale distribution of machinery and equipment – a natural result given 
the provincial manufacturing distribution gains described above.  

Chart 12. Indirect Employment Benefits in Alberta, by Key Industry 
(person-years of indirect employment from construction) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

2.3.2.5 Other Provinces 
Outside of the regions listed above, the remaining impacts become relatively smaller. Combined, the 
indirect employment benefits that accrue to British Columbia, Saskatchewan, Manitoba, or the 
remaining Atlantic Provinces account for 13.5 per cent of the national indirect employment benefits 
associated with the construction of Energy East. The supply-chain impacts associated with these 
provinces are relatively small for two reasons. The first is that the pipeline will not traverse British 
Columbia, or any of the Atlantic Provinces outside New Brunswick. And second, very little of the new-
build component of the pipeline is expected to take place in the two prairies provinces and therefore 
entails a smaller increase in demand for supplier industries in the region.  

Nevertheless, this collection of provinces do outperform in several instances. For example, 504 person-
years of employment would be supported in transportation activities, representing 20 per cent of the 
national impact. A little less than half of these (48.5 per cent) would be in trucking. Similarly, 72 person-
years of employment would be needed in air and rail transportation (32 per cent of the national impact). 
The single largest benefit in terms of indirect employment to accrue to these provinces is in architectural 
and engineering services where 801 person-years of employment are supported. But at just 10.1 per 
cent of the national total, these benefits are slightly smaller relative to the share of overall indirect 
benefits accruing to the region.  
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2.4 Induced Effects 
Additional benefits beyond those described above will arise as a result of the development Energy East. 
For example, the person-years of employment supported both directly and indirectly by development of 
the pipeline generates wages that, when spent, sustain additional employment across the country. In 
economic literature, this income effect is commonly referred to as “induced effect”.  

Induced impacts provide an additional boost to GDP, employment, income, and tax revenues and they 
are felt across a wider range of industries than the supply-chain effects described above. And in this 
case, because the direct and indirect jobs created tend to be in high-wage industries, the induced effects 
are substantial.  

In total, 42,643 person-years of induced employment would be supported by development of the 
pipeline – equivalent to 2,465 person-years for every $1 billion in investment. These employment 
impacts are widespread, with 10 major sectors experiencing an impact of at least 1,900 person-years of 
employment. When the induced employment impacts are added to the previously discussed direct and 
indirect employment effects, the development of the Project is expected to support 168,711 person-
years of employment. 

The induced GDP effects are also considerable. For every $1 in GDP directly created as a result of the 
Project, another $0.69 is supported by the income effects, in addition to $0.67 in supply-chain benefits. 
Thus, in aggregate, the GDP effects associated with the development of the Project are $16.8 billion 
($7.1 billion directly, $4.8 billion indirectly, and $4.9 billion induced). The economic multiplier associated 
with this project is therefore 2.5, which means that for every $1 dollar in direct GDP associated with the 
project, $2.36 is supported in total across the Canadian economy. Another description of the impact tied 
to the project is that for every $1 spent on developing Energy East, $0.97 in GDP is generated.  

2.4.1 Induced Effects by Sector 
The distribution of the induced employment effects across sectors is largely a reflection of how 
Canadian consumers spend their money. (See Chart 13.) For example, the largest impact is found in the 
retail sector, which accounts for 10,095 person-years of employment, or 23.7 per cent of the total. 
Specifically, the induced effects accruing to the retail sector would support 2,700 person-years of 
employment in food and beverage establishments, another 1,363 in general merchandise stores, 1,128 
in motor vehicles and parts sales, and 1,126 in clothing and accessories. The benefits are extremely 
varied, with impacts apparent in everything from furniture and home furnishings, to home electronics 
and appliances, to sporting goods and hobbies.  

Accommodations and food services is another consumer oriented sector that experiences sizeable 
benefits. A total of 3,604 person-years of employment, or 8.5 per cent of the total employment effects 
occur in this sector. Another major sector where sizeable employment benefits are likely to occur as a 
result of these induced effects is financial services (4,792 person-years of employment), with more than 
two-thirds of these benefits concentrated in banking and investment services, insurance, or real estate.  
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Another 3,088 person-years of employment would be sustained in personal services, specifically on 
activities like personal care services (1,930 person-years of employment) and automotive repair (560 
person-years). The final sector that accrues notable gains as a result of the income effects is 
manufacturing where 2,849 person-years of employment would be sustained, generally among makers 
of consumer goods such as food or furniture.  
 
Chart 13. The Induced Impacts Affect a Range of Consumer Oriented Sectors 
(share of induced employment effects by sector) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

2.4.2 Induced Effects by Region 
The regional distribution of induced effects is slightly more varied than the indirect impacts described 
above. Nevertheless, the bulk of benefits will again be concentrated in either Ontario or Quebec. This is 
not particularly surprising as the largest share of direct and indirect jobs (and therefore labour income) 
supported by the Project occurs in those provinces. The residents of these provinces will spend most of 
their income in their home provinces which leads to this concentration of induced impacts. In total, we 
estimate that 14,603 person-years of employment would be supported in Ontario by the induced 
impacts related to the Project, while another 10,925 person-years would accrue to Quebec. These 
represent 34 per cent and 26 per cent respectively of the total national induced impact. (See Chart 14.) 

But a sizeable amount of induced employment will still be generated outside of Central Canada. In fact, 
for several provinces the induced impacts matter more (in terms of employment) than the indirect 
impacts previously discussed. For example, New Brunswick could expect to realize 7,018 person-years of 
employment sustained due to the induced impact of Energy East, compared to 5,831 in indirect gains. 
The induced impact is also larger than the indirect impact in British Columbia (1,796 person-years 
induced versus 1,614 indirect), Manitoba (1,605 compared to 1,344), and Saskatchewan (1,917 
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compared to 1,711). In total, of the 42,643 induced person-years of employment expected to be 
sustained as a result of Energy East's development, 93.3 per cent of them would be realized in the 
provinces through which the pipeline will travel.  

The industrial mix of induced impacts is broadly similar from region to region since people tend to spend 
their income on the same sorts of goods and services regardless of where they live. But because the 
different regions of the country specialize in producing different types of consumer products, there are 
some notable variations across the provinces. For example, although Ontario receives 34 per cent of the 
total induced employment benefit (14,603 person-years of employment), 42 per cent of the benefits in 
financial services are realized there. Predictably, Ontario garners a similarly outsized share of the 
benefits in manufacturing and professional services as well.  

Chart 14. Majority of Induced Impacts Occur in Ontario or Quebec 
(person-years of induced employment from construction) 

 
 Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

The induced benefit in Quebec amounts to 10,925 person-years of employment, or 26 per cent of the 
national impact. And although the largest impact is again in retail (2,250 person-years of employment), 
the province registers an outsized gain in both manufacturing and wholesale trade, where it garners 32 
and 30 per cent of the national impact respectively.  

The induced benefit tied to the Project’s construction would also create 7,018 person-years of 
employment in New Brunswick, equivalent to 16.5 per cent of the national total. Roughly 32 per cent of 
the induced effects that occur in New Brunswick will be in retail trade – 2,274 person-years of 
employment or 22.5 per cent of the national total.  
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The industrial breakdown of induced effects in Alberta would be distributed roughly according to its 
share of national benefits. The province would see 3,715 person-years of employment sustained by the 
induced impacts associated with Energy East – 8.7 per cent of the Canadian total. The province sees a 
representative share in most industries, except for crop and animal production where it captures 11.3 
per cent of the national benefit and oil and natural gas extraction where it garners more than 80 per 
cent of the national benefit (although the total benefit in this sector is relatively small).  

The remaining provinces and territories garner just 15 per cent – or 6,382 person-years of employment 
– of the induced impact. Nevertheless, the combination of the remaining Atlantic Provinces, 
Saskatchewan, Manitoba, and British Columbia still stand out in several key areas. The induced impact 
supports 274 person-years of employment in agricultural industries, equivalent to 27 per cent of the 
national induced effect – a natural outcome as the food that people buy as a result of the induced 
impact needs to be grown somewhere and these provinces will supply some of that food. Another 360 
person-years of employment are sustained in transportation and warehousing, representing 18.5 per 
cent of the national impact and 662 person-years (or 18.4 per cent of the national total) in 
accommodation and food services occurs in these provinces.   

2.5 Fiscal Effects 
The direct, supply chain, and induced effects associated with the development of Energy East also have 
positive fiscal implications at both the provincial and federal level. The three main types of government 
revenues that will be affected by the Project include personal income taxes, corporate income taxes, 
and indirect taxes (such as sales taxes and taxes on fuel). The analysis of the fiscal effects of the project 
was completed using The Conference Board of Canada’s national and provincial forecasting models. 
 
The $17.3 billion in spending associated with the development of Energy East is expected to generate 
$3.8 billion in federal and provincial government revenues between 2013 and 2021. This is equivalent to 
$22 for every $100 of investment or $23 for every $100 in GDP. With $11.7 billion in wages, salaries, and 
supplementary labour income expected, and $4.2 billion in gross operating surplus expected, the largest 
fiscal impacts are found in personal and corporate income tax collections. (See Chart 15.) 
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Chart 15. Personal and Corporate Income Taxes Account for Most of the Fiscal Effects 
(tax revenues, millions of 2013$) 

   
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

2.5.1 Federal Impacts  
The federal government will experience the largest fiscal boost, even larger than the combined total of 
all the provinces through which the pipeline must pass. In aggregate, the development phase of Energy 
East will generate $1.9 billion in budgetary revenues accruing to the federal government. Roughly 56 per 
cent of these will result from higher personal income tax collections while other major sources include 
corporate income tax (14.3 per cent) and goods and services (GST) inflows (11.5 per cent).  

Another $213 million in budgetary revenues would come from other sources, primarily higher 
employment insurance premium receipts. With a total of 168,711 person-years of employment 
(including the combined direct, supply chain, and induced effects) supported by the development of 
Energy East, additional employment insurance premiums will be generated. And since fewer people 
would be unemployed, government payments of employment insurance would be simultaneously 
reduced, providing an additional benefit not included here. 

2.5.2 Provincial Impacts  
In aggregate, Energy East is also expected to generate $1.9 billion in provincial government revenues. 
Estimated at $731 million, personal income tax collections will account for 38.5 per cent of the 
provincial fiscal impacts. This is followed by indirect taxes (which include provincial sales tax) at $852 
million and corporate income tax collections of $193 million. The remaining revenues would come 
primarily from higher contributions to social insurance plans.  
 
Ontario would benefit from the largest share of provincial revenues, by a narrow margin over Quebec. 
Combined these provinces would account for 60 per cent ($1.1 billion) of the lift to provincial revenues, 
accounting for 32.3 per cent ($612 million) and 27.8 per cent ($527 million) respectively. New Brunswick 
would also do well by this metric, accounting for 19.4 per cent of provincial tax collections for a total of 
$368 million between 2013 and 2021. Alberta ($137 million), Saskatchewan ($114 million), Manitoba 
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($87 million), and British Columbia ($31 million) will experience much more modest fiscal impacts. For 
the Atlantic Provinces excluding New Brunswick, the fiscal impact on provincial budgetary revenues will 
be very small.  
 
If we assume that the federal government revenues would be spent rather than saved or used to reduce 
any budgetary deficit, the benefits would filter down to all of the provinces through transfers and other 
program expenditures. Since many of these expenditures are at least partially dependent on the 
population distribution across provinces, the impact of higher federal revenues will be higher for most 
provinces than the direct province-specific fiscal effects. For example, if we assume a per capita 
distribution of federal revenues, Ontario would garner 37 per cent, or $708 million, of the federal fiscal 
benefit to add to the province's $612 million in province-specific gains. Notably, Ontario and Alberta are 
the only provinces through which the pipeline will pass that the federal transfer component of revenues 
is actually larger than the province-specific impact, but for separate reasons. Ontario captures a large 
portion of per-capita federal revenues due to its large share of the Canadian population. However, 
Alberta’s federal tax collections outnumber provincial receipts due to lower provincial income tax rates.  
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Chapter 3: Economic Impacts Associated With the Operation of Energy 
East Pipeline 
 
The nature of the oil pipeline industry dictates that the scale of the effects associated with the 
operational phase of the Project is very different than the construction phase. The pipeline industry is 
heavily capital intensive; the amount of capital stock per employee in the industry is 50 times the 
average for all sectors in Canada.9 This means that a pipeline project involves large upfront costs during 
its development stage. Meanwhile, the subsequent operational stage generates much smaller 
employment effects in any given year. For example, the entire oil pipeline industry in Canada employed 
only 5,700 people in 2014 according to Statistics Canada’s Labour Force Survey.  

Although the direct employment effects for the oil pipeline industry are generally very small, it still 
generates considerable GDP effects. There are several factors that determine an industry’s GDP, 
including the wages and salaries that it pays, the amount of depreciation it records on its assets, and the 
profits that it earns. In all three respects the oil pipeline industry is above average. As a result, the oil 
pipeline industry has a very high ratio of GDP per employee; at $434,000 per employee it is nearly five 
times the average for all industries.10 

As well, since pipelines are expected to have extended lives, the cumulative impact over the course of 
their lives can be significant. This chapter assesses the economic and fiscal impacts of the pipeline’s 
operations over a 20-year time horizon. Although the expected life of the Project is much longer, 20 
years covers the initial period for which Energy East has firm contracts in place.  

3.1 Summary 
While the previous chapter assessed the economic impact associated with the Project’s construction, 
this chapter attempts to quantify the impacts that would be tied to Energy East’s operations. Energy 
East estimates that at a minimum, the Project would sustain $2.29 (in 2013 dollars) billion in annual 
revenue once the Project is operational, which would generate measurable benefits for the Canadian 
economy. Specifically, we find that the Project’s operations would support, at a minimum, 91,984 
person-years of employment and $38.7 billion in GDP over the first 20 years Energy East will operate. 
(See Table 4.) Moreover, the fiscal benefits tied to Energy East operations are also substantial, 
amounting to at least $6.5 billion over this period.  

These figures are associated with the committed capacity that has been sold on long-term contracts. 
Thus, these impacts could be considered the minimum impact tied to the Project’s operations. However, 
Energy East also expects that 90,000 b/d of uncommitted capacity will be available for spot transactions, 
while another 90,000 b/d of uncontracted but committed capacity is available over the period 
considered in this analysis. If we assume that this additional capacity is fully utilized over its first 20 
years of operation, the calculated economic and fiscal impacts increase to a total of 122,706 person-
years of employment, $51.6 billion in GDP, and $8.6 billion in government revenues. These estimates 

9 Based on data from Statistics Canada CANSIM table 031-0002 and the Labour Force Survey. 
10 Based on data from Statistics Canada CANSIM table 379-0031 and the Labour Force Survey. 
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represent the upper bound of potential impacts tied to the Project’s operations and therefore this 
chapter presents a reasonable range in which we can gauge the benefits tied to the pipeline’s operation. 
The following sections in this chapter delve into the industrial and region specific impacts of these 
effects.  

Table 4. Summary of the Regional Impacts of Energy East Operations 
(cumulative effects, 2021-2040) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

3.2 Direct Effects 
The assessment of the employment and GDP effects of Energy East’s operations is based on the 
revenues that the Project is expected to generate, as well as the operating costs associated with the 
project. Energy East has contracted to ship 905,000 b/d of oil on Energy East on a firm basis with 
multiple shippers once the Project is operational. This is equivalent to about 83 per cent of the Project's 
planned capacity. Energy East is currently seeking to sell another 90,000 b/d of capacity on a committed 
basis, but at the time of writing these volumes remain uncontracted. As well, there will be another 
90,000 b/d of capacity available for uncommitted or spot sales once the pipeline is operational. The 
possible economic benefits tied to these uncontracted and uncommitted volumes is discussed at the 
end of this chapter.  

Because the terms of these contracts are known, the associated revenues can be reasonably estimated. 
Annual revenues associated with these contracts were estimated by Energy East to be $2.7 billion in 
2021 based on the projected capital costs of the Project and the toll structure that would be applied. 
This revenue estimate only includes the fixed component of the toll. The variable component is primarily 
based on the electricity costs associated with shipping through the pipeline and is passed directly 
through to shippers. As such, the variable component would not have an impact on the labour or 

Other Atlantic 
Canada

New 
Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta

British 
Columbia Territories Canada

Employment effects (person-years, FTE) 916 6,410 9,757 42,849 5,482 5,692 18,058 2,778 41 91,984
Direct 0 2,630 668 2,272 980 1,292 9,978 0 0 17,820
Indirect 523 2,580 5,815 28,185 3,145 3,292 3,916 1,456 22 48,934
Induced 393 1,200 3,274 12,391 1,357 1,109 4,164 1,322 19 25,230

GDP effects (2013 $ millions) 127 3,322 5,315 18,520 2,354 3,283 5,463 289 9 38,683
Direct 0 2,864 4,038 13,308 1,827 2,518 3,969 0 0 28,524
Indirect 88 331 960 3,818 384 631 904 169 6 7,292
Induced 39 127 317 1,394 143 134 590 120 3 2,867

Fiscal impact (2013 $ millions) 149 371 1,151 2,935 309 354 777 412 17 6,475
Direct provincial revenues 12 280 439 1,657 184 237 379 25 0 3,213
Per capita share of federal revenues 137 91 712 1,279 125 117 398 387 16 3,262

Employment effects (person-years) 1,222 8,551 13,016 57,160 7,313 7,594 24,090 3,706 55 122,706
Direct 0 3,509 892 3,031 1,307 1,723 13,311 0 0 23,772
Indirect 697 3,442 7,757 37,599 4,195 4,391 5,224 1,942 30 65,278
Induced 525 1,601 4,368 16,530 1,811 1,479 5,555 1,763 25 33,657

GDP effects (2013 $ millions) 170 4,432 7,091 24,705 3,140 4,379 7,288 386 13 51,603
Direct 0 3,821 5,387 17,753 2,437 3,359 5,294 0 0 38,051
Indirect 118 442 1,281 5,093 512 841 1,206 225 8 9,727
Induced 52 169 423 1,859 190 179 787 161 4 3,825

Fiscal impact (2013 $ millions) 199 495 1,535 3,916 412 472 1,036 550 23 8,637
Direct provincial revenues 16 374 586 2,210 245 316 506 34 1 4,286
Per capita share of federal revenues 183 122 949 1,706 167 156 530 517 22 4,351

MINIMUM IMPACT (COMMITTED VOLUMES)

MAXIMUM IMPACT (INCLUDING UNCONTRACTED COMMITTED AND UNCOMMITTED VOLUMES)
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material inputs that the pipeline would use, or on the profits that it generates, and is not included when 
estimating the economic effects. 

The portion of the pipeline’s expected capacity that is not committed to firm long-term contracts will be 
available on a spot or non-firm basis once the Project is operational. We consider the additional 
economic and fiscal effects of non-firm sales under a different scenario later in this chapter. First, we 
present an analysis of the effects for the capacity that is committed to long-term contracts.  

For the purposes of this analysis we assume that 905,000 b/d of capacity will be covered by long-term 
contracts over the first 20 years of operations. As well, we do not net out any revenues that may come 
from the existing natural gas pipelines that will be converted as part of Energy East. Finally, we deflate 
the revenue figures provided by Energy East to assess the revenue impacts in 2013 dollars. Thus, a value 
of $2.29 billion in revenue was used to conduct the analysis. The direct and some of the indirect 
economic value that results from these revenues is then distributed across the provinces based on the 
projected operating costs in each of those provinces. 

Based on annual revenue of $2.29 billion, Energy East will directly support 891 jobs per year, for a total 
of 17,820 person-years of employment over the first 20 years of the Project’s operations. The largest 
share of these positions will accrue to Alberta with 499 positions per year, or 56 per cent of the total. 
New Brunswick captures the second highest share of direct employment tied to operations with 132 
positions per year (14.8 per cent of the total), followed by Ontario with 114 positions per year (12.7 per 
cent of the total). The rest of the direct job impact is split between Saskatchewan (65 positions per 
year), Manitoba (49 positions per year), and Quebec (33 positions per year). These shares reflect the 
location of Energy East's headquarters, the length of the pipeline in each province and the locations for 
pipeline related facilities along the route, like pumping stations and terminals which in turn require 
employees to operate. 

In terms of GDP, the Project is expected to generate $1.4 billion annually or $28.5 billion over the first 
20 years of its operations. The comparison of the GDP impacts between the construction and 
operational stages of the Project is very different than that of employment impacts. When combining 
the direct impact of both the construction and operation phases of the Project, operations accounts for 
just 17.6 per cent of the total number of jobs sustained. But in terms of GDP, it accounts for 80.1 per 
cent of the impact directly tied to the Project. (See Chart 16.) The reason why the operations component 
realizes a much larger proportion of the GDP impacts is because output per worker in the oil pipeline 
industry is very high. This is due in large part to the high level of investment, and therefore capital stock 
per employee, in the sector, which boosts labour productivity.  
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Chart 16. The Direct Effects of Operations on GDP are Much Larger than for Employment 
(share of employment and GDP effects by project stage) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

3.3 Indirect Effects 
As with the development phase, Energy East will also generate indirect or supply chain effects once it is 
operational. An estimated 2,447 jobs will be supported indirectly by the pipeline in every year of 
operations. This is equivalent to 48,934 person-years of employment over the first 20 years of the 
Project’s life. Thus, for every job directly created by the Project, another 1.7 are generated due solely to 
the supply-chain effect.  

The indirect GDP impacts are smaller by comparison. The operation of the Project would support $365 
million of indirect GDP annually, which is equivalent to $0.26 for every dollar of direct GDP created. This 
is a very low multiplier on GDP and is a result of the high level of direct GDP that the pipeline industry 
generates.  

Although the number of indirect jobs supported by Energy East’s operation is not especially large in any 
one year, over the first 20 years of the pipeline’s operations they actually exceed those supported by 
construction of the pipeline – 48,934 person-years of employment compared to 42,856. What is more, 
the indirect effects associated with the operational phase of the project have a slightly different 
industrial and regional mix than those related to the Project’s development. For example, when 
examining the indirect employment impact associated with the operational phase, we find that sectors 
like repair construction, financial services and administrative support (which includes activities like 
services to building and employment services), grow in importance.  
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3.3.1 Indirect Effects by Sector 
More than 50 per cent of the indirect employment effects that arise from pipeline operations occur in 
four main sectors. In order of size they include construction, professional services, administrative 
support, and financial services. Together, these four sectors would see 1,315 positions supported every 
year or 26,300 person-years of employment over the first 20 years of the Project’s operations. (See 
Chart 17.) There are also 5 additional sectors that would benefit by more than 100 jobs per year – 
manufacturing, electricity generation, transportation, wholesale trade, and retail trade. The effects 
within some of these sectors are similar to what was discussed as part of the development phase in 
Chapter 2, but in general the impacts on specific sectors can be quite different for operations than for 
the development phase. 

Chart 17. Key Sectors that Experience Supply Chain Effects from Operations 
(share of indirect employment effects from operations) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

One other interesting fact to point out is the notable importance of electricity as an input into the oil 
pipeline industry. Although this industry accounts for only 6.6 per cent of the indirect employment 
effects, it accounts for 35.2 per cent of indirect GDP. Similar to the oil pipeline industry, electricity 
generation, distribution, and transmission are heavily capital intensive. This tends to result in very high 
output per work and thus the industry garners a disproportionately large share of the indirect GDP 
impact relative to its employment effects.     

3.3.1.1 Construction 
Once the Project enters the operational phase, the sector that will see the largest number of jobs 
supported is construction-related activities, specifically those tied to repair and maintenance. The 
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Project will initially add more than $17 billion to capital stock across the country - capital stock that will 
have to be continuously maintained and supported to keep the pipeline operational over time.  

A total of 479 jobs would be supported annually in this sector, with more than 98 percent of those in 
occurring in repair related services. The distribution of these impacts across provinces is consistent with 
the length of the pipeline in each province and where the Project’s pumping stations are expected to be 
located. Thus, Ontario is expected to account for 58 per cent of the indirect employment benefit 
accruing to this sector – equivalent to 279 positions each year. (See Chart 18).  

After Ontario, Saskatchewan would be expected to capture the largest share of indirect employment 
benefits that will occur in the construction sector. The province would see 56 jobs supported annually, 
or 11.6 per cent of the total benefit. Quebec could expect 39 positions, Manitoba 36, while New 
Brunswick and Alberta would see 33 positions each.  Because repair activities must be taken along the 
proposed route of the pipeline, the indirect employment benefits that accrue to this sector are 
unusually concentrated, with 99.5 per cent of all jobs expected to occur in provinces through which the 
pipeline will pass.  

Chart 18. Regional Distribution of Indirect Employment Benefits in Construction 
(person-years of indirect employment from operations) 
 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

3.3.1.2 Professional Services 
A total of 327 professional service jobs are supported annually by the supply chain impact associated 
with the operation of Energy East, 13.4 per cent of the total indirect employment effect. And while it is 
engineering services that account for the largest share of employment impacts in professional services 
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during the construction phase, it is computer services that stand out when it comes to operations. A 
total of 95 jobs every year would be supported in this industry, or 29.2 per cent of the benefit tied to 
professional services. However, several other sectors would also experience notable gains, including 63 
jobs per year in consulting services, 47 in accounting or legal services, and 46 in architectural or 
engineering services. The remaining benefits in this industry are varied and spread across industries like 
public relations, specialized design services, and research and development.  

On a regional basis, Ontario captures the largest share of indirect employment benefits in professional 
services. The province could expect to gain 232 jobs annually, equivalent to 71 per cent of the national 
total. (See Chart 19.) Nearly half of those jobs (48 per cent) would be in computer services or consulting, 
with 59 and 52 jobs per year respectively. Ontario would also benefit from an outsized share of the gains 
in public relations (88 per cent of the national total) and scientific research (83 per cent of the national 
total).  

Quebec accounts for the largest share of the remaining indirect jobs in professional services with 32 jobs 
to be expected each year, or 9.5 per cent of the national impact. Roughly 40 per cent of those jobs will 
occur in computer systems design services where Quebec accounts for 13 per cent of the national 
benefit. Only 19.5 per cent of the benefits in this sector will occur outside of Central Canada and the vast 
majority of these would be expected to accrue to western provinces with Alberta capturing the largest 
share.  

Chart 19. Regional Distribution of Indirect Employment Benefits in Professional Services 
(share of indirect employment effects from operations in professional services) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 
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3.3.1.3 Administrative Services 
Firms within administrative services are typically engaged in activities that support the day-to-day 
operations of other organizations. A total of 307 indirect jobs in this sector will be supported by Energy 
East operations every year which amounts to 12.6 per cent of the total indirect impact. Nearly 60 per 
cent of these jobs would be in employment services or services to buildings (i.e. janitorial, pest control, 
etc.), while other activities such as security and business support also seeing significant benefits.  

Regionally, Ontario again derives the largest employment benefit in this sector. The province will see 
185 (60 per cent) jobs every year. (See Chart 20.) After Ontario, Quebec garners the highest share of 
administrative service jobs (14 per cent) and does particularly well in office administration and facilities 
support services. No other single province captures more than 7 per cent of the national benefit in this 
sector, although provinces do outperform in certain areas.  For example, although New Brunswick will 
capture just 5 per cent of the total national benefit in administrative support it could expect 7 per cent 
of the benefit in business support services. Similarly, Manitoba would account for 7 per cent of the total 
benefit but 10 per cent of the indirect jobs in building services. 

Chart 20. Regional Distribution of Indirect Employment Benefits in Administrative Services 
(annual indirect employment in administrative support from operations) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 
 

3.3.1.4 Financial Services 
Since the financial services sector provides inputs into essentially every industry, it is generally a key 
component of the supply chain for many of them and the operation of Energy East is no different. A 
total of 211 jobs will be supported in the financial services sector annually and this accounts for 8.6 per 

Ontario
185Quebec

42

Alberta
19

New Brunswick
16

Other
46

 
© The Conference Board of Canada, 2015.       P a g e  | 38 
 

CA PDF Page 39 of 64



Understanding the Economic Benefits 

 
 
cent of the indirect employment effects. More than half of the impacts in this sector would be in either 
banking or financial investment services, while insurance-related activities account for another third.  

The largest share of indirect employment benefits in financial services will again accrue to Ontario. The 
province will benefit from 114 jobs each year, or 54 per cent of the total impact to this sector. (See Chart 
21.) Again, this is not particularly surprising given the province’s well developed financial services sector.  

Chart 21. Ontario Garners Majority of Financial Services Jobs 
(share of indirect employment benefits from operations in financial services) 

  
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

Quebec will receive the second highest share of the indirect financial services employment impact, with 
14.3 per cent of the total, with 45 per cent of jobs situated in banking, investment services, or holding 
companies. New Brunswick would receive the third largest share of indirect employment in financial 
services by capturing 9 per cent of the expected benefit compared to just 5 per cent of the entire 
indirect employment effect, and it outperform specifically in insurance related activities where it gains 
14 per cent of the national impact.  

3.3.1.5 Manufacturing 
Another sector that will see benefits as a result of Energy East operations is manufacturing where 181 
jobs will be supported annually, equivalent to 7.4 per cent of the total indirect employment benefits tied 
to the Project’s operation. One quarter of these jobs would be situated in fabricated metal products, 
with another 19 per cent expected in plastics, machinery, or cement manufacturing. The importance of 
these industries reflects the need for ongoing maintenance and repairs on the Project’s infrastructure 
over its useful life.  
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The indirect benefits associated with manufacturing are naturally concentrated in Central Canada – 70 
per cent will be located in either Ontario (89 jobs per year) or Quebec (38 jobs per year). (See Chart 22). 
Of the remaining benefits that occur in manufacturing, the greatest share will accrue to Alberta (16 jobs 
per year), followed by New Brunswick, Manitoba, and Saskatchewan. 

Chart 22. Regional Distribution of Indirect Employment Benefits in Manufacturing 
(annual indirect employment in manufacturing from operations) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada.  

3.3.1.6 Other Sectors 
Other sectors that register significant benefits tied to the supply-chain of Energy East's operations are 
electricity generation and transportation, accounting for 161 and 130 annual jobs respectively. 
Electricity is the single largest operational expense tied to the Project’s operations and thus it is not 
surprising that a notable number of jobs will occur in this sector. Moreover, the distribution of impacts 
will again reflect the length of pipeline and location of pumping stations in each province. Thus, Ontario 
could be expected to capture more than 60 per cent of the jobs in this sector, followed by Manitoba and 
Quebec with 10.1 and 8.9 per cent respectively. 

The length of the pipeline is also determining factor in the regional breakdown of the transportation 
benefits and for that reason, the indirect employment benefits in this industry are somewhat more 
dispersed than those previously discussed. Ontario would again capture the largest share in this 
industry, with 50 per cent (or 65 jobs per year), but 14 per cent (18 jobs per year) would occur in 
Quebec, another 13 per cent (16 jobs per year) in Manitoba and Saskatchewan, with the majority of the 
remainder in Alberta (13 jobs per year).  
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3.3.2 Indirect Effects by Region 
Nearly all of the indirect effects associated with operations of Energy East occur in the provinces 
through which the pipeline passes; just 4.1 per cent of the employment benefits occur in other 
provinces. (See Chart 23.) The main reason for this is the importance of activities like repair construction 
and transportation which by necessity almost always occur locally. Furthermore, the prominence of 
sectors like manufacturing and financial services (which are concentrated in Ontario and Quebec, two 
provinces through which the pipeline passes) only bolsters the clustering of benefits.  

Chart 23. Supply Chain Employment Effects from Operations by Region 
(annual indirect employment from operations) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

3.3.2.1 Ontario 
Ontario will gain the largest number of supply chain jobs associated with the operation of Energy East. A 
total of 1,409 jobs are expected to be supported annually in the province, equivalent to 28,185 person-
years or 57.6 per cent of indirect employment over the first 20 years of operations. The province’s gains 
are particularly notable in professional services where it captures 71 per cent (or 232 jobs) of the total 
national impact. A little less than half of those gains would be in either consulting services or computer 
systems design. 

The province will also gain 60 per cent of the expected benefit in administrative services, specifically in 
employment or business support services. Finally, Ontario would also secure 59 per cent of the 
employment impact in repair construction – an expected result given the sheer length of new pipe 
which will pass through the province.  
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3.3.2.2 Quebec 
Quebec would see 291 positions supported every year or 5,815 person-years over the first 20 years of 
operation, with the largest absolute provincial impacts occurring in the administrative support sector. 
But Quebec will also perform particularly well in several other sectors relative to its share of the total 
impact. Although the province captures 12 per cent of the total indirect employment, it should expect to 
gain 21 per cent of the benefit in manufacturing and 14 per cent of the benefit in financial services. The 
province will also realize modestly outsized gains in both wholesale and retail trade.  

3.3.2.3 Alberta 
A total of 8 per cent of the employment supported by the supply chain effects associated with the 
operation of Energy East occurs in Alberta. This amounts to 196 positions each year or 3,916 person-
years of employment over the first 20 years of operations. The industries that see the largest benefit in 
Alberta are the oil and gas sector, construction-related activities, and professional services. But the 
province will also realize outsized gains in manufacturing, transportation, and wholesale trade.  

3.3.2.4 Other Regions 
Combined, Ontario, Quebec, and Alberta account for 77.5 per cent of the expected indirect employment 
benefits tied to the operation of the Project. Nevertheless, there are still 551 jobs per year or 11,017 
person-years over the first 20 years the pipeline operates that will be supported in other provinces. This 
is almost as many indirect jobs that will accrue to these provinces during the Project’s construction 
phase.  

Of the 551 remaining positions, 58.4 per cent will accrue to Saskatchewan and Manitoba, another 28.2 
per cent to Atlantic Canada (with 83.2 per cent of those in New Brunswick), and the remaining 13.2 per 
cent to British Columbia. The impacts are generally varied across these provinces, but the largest 
impacts occur in industries like repair construction, administrative support, and electric power 
generation. 

3.4 Induced Effects 
As with the construction phase of the Project, the wages earned in the direct and indirect jobs 
supported by Energy East operations will generate a third round of economic impacts when they are 
spent. These induced effects add considerably to the total economic impact tied to the Project’s 
operations.  

However, unlike in the case of the project’s construction described above where the indirect and 
induced impacts were similarly sized, the induced impacts tied to Energy East operations are 
considerably smaller than the indirect effects. The key reason for the difference is that the direct 
employment impact of operations is much smaller than for construction, resulting in less labour income. 
Less labour income to spend results in smaller induced impacts.  

In total, 25,230 person-years of induced employment would be supported by the pipeline during its first 
20 years of operations, corresponding to 1,261 jobs every year. Thus, the combined direct, indirect, and 
induced employment benefits associated with the Project’s operations will be 91,984 person-years of 
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employment over the first 20 years of operations, or 4,599 jobs per year. Because of the relatively large 
secondary and tertiary impacts, the employment multiplier associated with Energy East is also large – 
for every job directly created as a result of the Project, a total of 5.2 are created in the Canadian 
economy. This is higher than the employment multiplier of 2.0 for the Project’s development phase and 
this outcome results from the extremely high level of capital stock per employee in the oil 
transportation industry, which means relatively few directly employed jobs (although they would tend 
to be high-paying) and therefore any second and third round impacts will be relatively larger.   

The induced impact on GDP is also smaller than the indirect impacts for operations by a substantial 
amount. For every $1 in GDP directly tied to the Project’s operations, another $0.09 is supported by the 
induced effects, in addition to the $0.26 created by the supply-chain impact. So the Project would 
generate $28.5 billion in direct GDP over the first 20 years of its operations, and this rises to $38.7 billion 
once the indirect and induced impacts are added. At 1.4, the GDP multiplier attached to the operational 
phase is noticeably lower than the 2.4 reported for the Project’s construction.  

3.4.1 Induced Effects by Sector 
In terms of the sectors where the induced impacts occur, the mix is very similar to those discussed in 
Chapter 2. The same group of consumer oriented sectors, including retail trade, accommodation and 
food services, financial services, and personal services account for most of the effects. (See Chart 24.) 
The slight differences in the sectoral induced impacts between the operation and development phases 
of the Project are caused by the different regional mix for direct and indirect effects. However, the 
variations are small, since consumption patterns by region exhibit only slight variations, across Canada. 

Chart 24. Induced Employment Effects from Operations by Industry 
(share of induced employment from operations)  

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 
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3.4.2 Induced Effects by Region 
The distribution of regional effects yields some important differences compared to the distribution 
during the construction phase, as Ontario, Quebec, and Alberta are expected to capture significantly 
more of the induced impacts over the first 20 years of the Project’s operations than during the 
construction phase. (See Chart 25.) Combined, these three provinces could be expected to capture 78.6 
per cent of the induced employment benefit compared to just 68.6 per cent during the construction 
phase. Ontario will capture the largest share (49.1 per cent) of indirect employment benefits with 
12,391 person-years of employment of the Project’s first 20 years of operations. This is a natural result 
given that the province captures the largest share of direct and indirect employment. Ontario is 
followed by Alberta in terms of indirect employment with 4,164 person-years (16.5 per cent) of the total 
benefit.  

Chart 25. Induced Employment Effects From Operations by Region 
(person-years of induced employment from 20 years of operations) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

Quebec’s share of induced employment during the construction phase amounted to 10,925 person-
years of employment (26 per cent of total). But during the Project’s operational phase, the province 
would gain just 13 per cent of the total benefit, amounting to 3,274 person-years of employment over 
the first 20 years of operations. New Brunswick sees a similar decrease as its induced impact decreases 
from 7,018 person-years (16.5 per cent of total), to 1,200 person-years (4.8 per cent of total). There are 
two factors that contribute to this drop. The first is that Alberta garners a relatively larger share of the 
operational indirect employment benefits compared with the construction phase. Therefore, the wages 
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and salaries earned by suppliers earned in Alberta are relatively greater, which leads to more locally-
driven consumer spending. And the second factor is that a relatively higher share of the services that 
consumers will buy country-wide are sourced more often in Ontario than in New Brunswick or Quebec. 
This is particularly true when we consider staple industries for consumers like financial services and 
insurance.  

3.5 Fiscal Effects 
The direct, supply chain, and induced effects associated with the operation of Energy East also have 
fiscal implications at both the provincial and federal level. Over the first 20 years of its life, the Project is 
expected to generate $6.5 billion in federal and provincial government revenues—nearly 70 per cent 
higher than the $3.8 billion in fiscal impacts associated with the development phase of the Project. The 
operational fiscal impacts are heavily weighted towards corporate income taxes, which account for 49.6 
per cent of the combined provincial and federal fiscal impacts. (See Chart 26.) Personal income taxes 
and indirect taxes, such as sales taxes account for most of the remaining fiscal impact. 

Chart 26. Corporate Income Taxes Account for Most of the Operations Related Fiscal Effects 
(tax revenues over 20 years of operations, millions of 2013$) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 
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3.5.1 Federal Impacts  
The total benefit accruing to the federal government from the first 20 years of Energy East operations is 
$3.3 billion. This is equivalent to 1.2 per cent of total federal government revenues in 2013. Corporate 
income taxes represent the largest portion of this at $1.8 billion. This is followed by personal income tax 
collections ($861 million) and indirect taxes ($320 million). Increased contributions to social security 
programs like employment insurances are also significant, at $266 million.  
 
Federal government revenues are equivalent to $8.43 for every $100 of GDP generated by the Project’s 
operations. This is somewhat lower than the $11.42 of federal tax revenues for every $100 of GDP 
generated by the development phase of the Project. The key reason for this is the shift towards 
corporate profits as the main source of government revenue. The marginal tax rate on corporate profits 
is generally lower than the rate for personal income. As well, consumers pay sales taxes on the goods 
and services they buy, while businesses often get the sales taxes they pay refunded through input tax 
credits. 

3.5.2 Provincial Impacts  
In aggregate, Energy East would support $3.2 billion in provincial government revenues over the first 20 
years of its life. This is equivalent to 0.8 per cent of total provincial revenues in 2013. At $1.4 billion, 
corporate income taxes will again account for the majority of the provincial fiscal effects. Indirect taxes 
(which include sales taxes) and personal income taxes account for most of the rest of the effects, at $1.2 
billion and $484 million, respectively. 
 
In terms of the breakdown by province, we estimate that the largest benefits accrue to Ontario which 
would receive 52 per cent of the total direct provincial revenues, or $1.7 billion. Quebec would capture 
14 per cent ($439 million), followed by Alberta with 12 per cent ($379 million), and New Brunswick with 
9 per cent ($280 million). The remaining benefits would be scattered over the other provinces with the 
vast majority accruing to either Saskatchewan or Manitoba. If we assume a per-capita distribution of 
federal revenues to the provincial governments than the benefit to each province increase significantly 
and the results of these calculations are detailed in Table 5.  

Table 5. Summary of Fiscal Effects from Energy East Operations 
(tax revenues over 20 years of operations, millions of 2013$) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

Direct Provincial Revenue Per Capita Share of Federal Revenue Total
Ontario 1,657                                    1,279                                                                 2,935            
Quebec 439                                       712                                                                     1,151            
Atlantic Canada 292                                       228                                                                     520               
Alberta 379                                       398                                                                     777               
Other Prairies 421                                       242                                                                     663               
British Columbia and other 26                                         404                                                                     429               
Total 3,213                                   3,262                                                                 6,475           
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3.6 The Economic Effects of Non-Firm Transportation Capacity 
All of the impacts discussed thus far in this chapter are based only on the transportation of committed 
volumes linked to long-term contracts. These should be considered the minimum economic and fiscal 
effects associated with the Project’s operation.  

But in addition to the contracted volumes listed above, there will also be 90,000 b/d of uncommitted 
capacity and 90,000 b/d of capacity that is committed, but as yet uncontracted. If we assume that this 
available capacity on Energy East system is fully utilized over its first 20 years of operations, the 
calculated economic and fiscal impacts would represent the maximum potential impact associated with 
the Project. The reality is likely to fall somewhere in between the minimum presented in the preceding 
section and this maximum.  
 
We can use the previously discussed modelling results for Energy East operations to determine the 
expected economic and fiscal impacts associated with uncommitted or uncontracted transactions. One 
of the benefits of using an input-output model is that the results are scalable. Since the model is based 
on a snapshot in time, the relative effects are fixed. Thus, higher revenues from uncommitted or 
uncontracted volumes will result in a proportionate increase in the supply chain and induced impacts, 
while the mix of regions and industries is held constant.  
 
Energy East estimates that depending on the volumes transported and ultimate destination, the Project 
could generate an additional $766 million annually in revenues associated with uncommitted and 
uncontracted volumes. This increases the total annual revenues associated with Energy East operations 
to $3.1 billion, a 33.4 per cent increase over the revenue estimated for the committed volumes alone. 
The economic and fiscal impacts in the “maximum” scenario can therefore be expected to be 33.4 per 
cent higher than in the “minimum” scenario. Thus, the total impacts tied to Energy East operations 
increases from 91,984 person-years of employment to 122,706 over the first 20 years of operations. As 
well, the cumulative GDP impact increases from $38.7 billion to $51.6 billion and the combined federal 
and provincial fiscal benefit rises from $6.5 billion to $8.6 billion when we include the potential for non-
firm transactions. 

3.7 Summary of Economic Effects of Development and Operations 
This chapter and the previous one discuss the economic and fiscal impact tied to building and operating 
Energy East. When these impacts are combined we find that, at a minimum, the Project would support 
260,695 person-years of employment – roughly two-thirds of these would result from the construction 
phase while the remainder would occur over the first 20 years of the Project’s operation. Similarly, we 
find that $55.5 billion of GDP is created in the Canadian economy, while federal and provincial 
government revenues would rise by $10.3 billion.  

If we include the estimated impact that would result from uncommitted or uncontracted volumes during 
the Project’s operational phase then the associated benefits are greater. The benefits increase to a total 
of 291,417 person-years of employment and $68.4 billion in GDP, while federal and provincial 
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governments would receive an additional $12.5 billion in revenue. Table 6 details the regional 
breakdown of these impacts by scenario.  

Table 6. Summary of the Regional Impacts of Energy East’s Development and Operation 
(cumulative effects, 2013-2040) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 
  

Other Atlantic 
Canada

New 
Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta

British 
Columbia Territories Canada

Employment effects (person-years, FTE) 3,057 47,366 49,195 92,451 12,796 16,278 33,277 6,187 87 260,695
Direct 0 30,737 18,331 21,607 5,345 8,249 16,762 0 0 101,031
Indirect 1,627 8,411 16,664 43,850 4,488 5,003 8,636 3,070 40 91,790
Induced 1,430 8,218 14,200 26,994 2,963 3,025 7,878 3,117 47 67,873

GDP effects (2013 $ millions) 376 6,570 9,257 23,960 2,975 4,295 7,389 616 19 55,458
Direct 0 4,832 5,748 15,296 2,136 3,060 4,559 0 0 35,631
Indirect 229 860 2,041 5,535 517 851 1,681 321 11 12,046
Induced 147 878 1,468 3,129 322 384 1,149 295 8 7,781

Fiscal impact (2013 $ millions) 246 853 2,122 4,255 466 539 1,127 652 26 10,288
Direct provincial revenues 34 648 966 2,269 271 351 516 56 1 5,111
Per capita share of federal revenues 213 205 1,156 1,987 196 188 611 596 25 5,177

Employment effects (person-years) 3,363 49,508 52,454 106,763 14,627 18,179 39,308 7,115 100 291,417
Direct 0 31,615 18,554 22,366 5,672 8,681 20,095 0 0 106,983
Indirect 1,802 9,273 18,606 53,264 5,539 6,103 9,944 3,556 47 108,134
Induced 1,561 8,619 15,293 31,133 3,416 3,396 9,269 3,559 53 76,300

GDP effects (2013 $ millions) 418 7,680 11,032 30,146 3,761 5,391 9,214 713 22 68,378
Direct 0 5,789 7,097 19,741 2,746 3,901 5,885 0 0 45,158
Indirect 258 971 2,361 6,810 645 1,062 1,983 377 13 14,481
Induced 160 920 1,574 3,595 370 429 1,346 335 9 8,738

Fiscal impact (2013 $ millions) 296 977 2,507 5,236 569 657 1,387 790 32 12,450
Direct provincial revenues 38 741 1,113 2,822 332 430 643 65 1 6,184
Per capita share of federal revenues 258 236 1,394 2,414 237 227 744 726 31 6,266

MINIMUM IMPACT (COMMITTED VOLUMES)

MAXIMUM IMPACTS (INCLUDING UNCONTRACTED COMMITTED AND UNCOMMITTED VOLUMES)
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Chapter 4: The Fiscal Impacts of Higher Netbacks for Canadian Oil Producers 
 

In addition to the economic and fiscal impacts outlined in the previous two chapters, there are other 
implications associated with the development of Energy East. One of these is the potential for Canadian 
oil producers to obtain a higher price for their product. IHS Inc. concludes that Energy East would help to 
alleviate the discounting of Canadian crude experienced in recent years and will contribute to higher 
prices received or “netbacks” for Canadian producers.11  

As part of its analysis, IHS developed price forecasts for Western Canadian heavy oil under different 
pipeline scenarios using its baseline forecast for Western Canadian oil production. In particular, IHS 
examines a world where no pipelines are built versus a world where only Energy East is built, which we 
refer to as the "Energy East Only" scenario. As well, IHS models a scenario where Keystone XL, the Trans 
Mountain Expansion Project, Northern Gateway and Energy East are all built, which we refer to as the 
"All Pipelines" scenario. 

In all of the scenarios where additional pipeline capacity is built, producers of heavy oil (both 
conventional and diluted bitumen) in Western Canada experience an increase in netbacks, as pipeline 
takeaway capacity at least partially catches up to the growth in supply. However, the size of the increase 
in netbacks and its duration varies in each scenario, depending on how much new pipeline capacity is 
added. (See Chart 27.)  
 
Chart 27. Western Canadian Oil Prices Could take Different Paths Depending on How Much Pipeline 
Capacity is Built 
(Cold Lake Blend oil price, Constant 201 $/b) 

 
Source: IHS. 

11 IHS Inc., Supply and Market Study for Energy East Project. 
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Another important consideration in the scenarios is the ability of shippers to move some oil by rail. In 
situations where no rail capacity is needed, discounts on Western Canadian heavy oil relative to 
international benchmarks fall to zero. In situations where some product needs to move by rail, but there 
is sufficient combined rail and pipeline capacity, a discount equal to the extra cost of moving oil by rail 
to the U.S. Gulf Coast versus pipelines is applied on Western Canadian heavy oil. Finally, in situations 
where combined rail and pipeline capacity is insufficient, extraordinary discounts are applied on 
Western Canadian heavy oil. 

The higher netbacks that result from increased pipeline capacity would lead to higher a return on 
investment for oil producers. These would in turn have real economic consequences, such as increased 
dividend payments or business investment. As well, there will be fiscal implications in terms of higher 
royalties and corporate income taxes paid to federal and provincial governments. In the “Energy East 
Only” scenario, we expect these fiscal benefits to total $66.2 billion over the first 14 years of the 
pipeline’s operations. (See Table 7). This figure rises to $70.6 billion between 2021 and 2040 in the “All 
Pipelines” scenario.  

Table 7. Summary of the Fiscal Impacts of Higher Netbacks 
(cumulative effects, 2021-2040) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 
 
It is important to note that these benefits will arise regardless of whether or not oil production or 
investment increases beyond what is currently expected – higher prices alone are enough to drive 
positive fiscal impacts. In this study we do not consider the economic effects associated with how 
producers may make use of higher netbacks. Instead, the rest of this chapter discusses the industry 
revenue and fiscal implications of higher netbacks associated with pipeline capacity additions in each of 
the scenarios.  

4.1 Energy East Only Scenario 
In the "Energy East Only" scenario, IHS assumes that Energy East is the only one of the four major 
pipeline projects completed before 2040. Significant volumes of heavy oil are projected to begin flowing 
through Energy East in the second half of 2020, with full volumes being achieved in 2021. For the first 
four years of operations, the capacity that Energy East provides would be sufficient to eliminate all 
discounts on Canadian heavy oil. However, in 2025-26, a rail discount would apply  in both the "no 
pipelines" and the "Energy East Only" scenarios. Thus, for these two years there are no netback benefits 
from producers in the "Energy East Only" scenario. Over the period 2027-2034 a rail discount would be 

Other Atlantic 
Canada

New 
Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta

British 
Columbia Territories Canada

Total impact (2013 $ millions) 1,270 595 6,409 10,643 994 2,874 39,756 3,603 91 66,235
Provincial corporate income tax 0 0 0 0 0 1,040 21,060 0 0 22,101
Per capita share of federal corporate income tax 1,270 595 6,409 10,643 994 870 3,151 3,603 91 27,626
Royalties 0 0 0 0 0 964 15,545 0 0 16,508

Total impact (2013 $ millions) 1,347 631 6,797 11,288 1,054 2,633 42,968 3,822 97 70,636
Provincial corporate income tax 0 0 0 0 0 887 22,552 0 0 23,440
Per capita share of federal corporate income tax 1,347 631 6,797 11,288 1,054 923 3,342 3,822 97 29,300
Royalties 0 0 0 0 0 823 17,074 0 0 17,896

ENERGY EAST ONLY

ALL PIPELINES
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apparent in the "Energy East Only" scenario, but an extraordinary discount would apply in the "no 
pipelines" scenario. Beyond 2034, an extraordinary discount would apply in both scenarios, and thus 
Energy East would provide no netback benefits. 

The resulting partial alleviation of the constraints on transportation capacity leads to an increase in 
netbacks for all shipments of conventional heavy oil and diluted bitumen away from Western Canada, 
not just Energy East shippers. As a result, the addition of Energy East versus a no pipeline scenario is 
expected to increase producer revenues by $204 billion between 2021 and 2034.12  

4.1.1 Fiscal Impacts: Royalties 
Because the Project would increase the netbacks for producers without any attendant increase in 
producers’ operating costs, revenues would be expected to rise by $204 billion. This will have 
implications for the royalties and corporate income taxes that oil producers pay. In the case of royalties, 
we estimate that Alberta and Saskatchewan will experience a combined increase in royalties of $16.5 
billion.  

At $15.5 billion, Alberta will garner most of these royalty benefits, reflecting the fact that the province 
accounts for most of the heavy oil production in Western Canada. This corresponds to an annual 
average of $1.1 billion, which for comparison purposes, is equivalent to about 16 per cent of all oil 
royalty payments in Alberta in fiscal year 2013-14.13  
 
Saskatchewan will also see higher royalty payments, although the gains will be commensurately lower in 
line with the province’s lower production levels. Over the period 2021 through 2034, we estimate that 
the province would collect an additional $964 million in royalty payments as a result of higher netbacks 
from Energy East. This equates to an annual average of $69 million per year, which is equivalent to 4.5 
per cent of the province's oil royalties in fiscal year 2013-14.14 

4.1.2 Fiscal Impacts: Income Taxes 
Higher profits for oil producers as a result of higher netbacks will also generate significant corporate 
income tax effects at both the federal and provincial level. Income taxes are applied after royalties are 
deducted, but the direct link between higher prices and higher profits means that the provincial and 
federal tax rates are being applied to a sizeable increase in profits. We expect the total corporate tax 
effects to be even larger than the royalty impacts, at $49.7 billion between 2021 and 2034. 

Again, as the largest producer, Alberta will directly garner a sizeable share of this total figure, at $21.1 
billion over the same period in direct provincial corporate taxes. Saskatchewan will also directly benefit, 
but the direct fiscal impact will be smaller at $1 billion over the same period. The fact that Saskatchewan 
heavy oil production is only about one-tenth that of Alberta’s and that the ratio is shrinking is the major 
reason for this difference. As well, there are differences in the royalty regimes that both provinces apply 
to oil production.  

12 IHS Inc., Supply and Market Study for Energy East Project. Note this figure is expressed in 2014 dollars. 
13 Government of Alberta. Budget 2014: Fiscal Plan Tables. 
14 Government of Saskatchewan. Budget 214-15: Core Operational Plan. 
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As the sole producers of heavy oil and diluted bitumen in Canada, Alberta and Saskatchewan derive all 
of the benefit from higher provincial tax revenues. But the entire country will also benefit from higher 
federal corporate income tax collections, which are projected to be larger than those that accrue to 
Alberta and Saskatchewan combined. (See Chart 28.) Between 2021 and 2034 federal corporate income 
tax collections are expected to be $27.6 billion higher as a result of the higher netbacks that result from 
Energy East. This is equivalent to $2 billion annually, or 5.7 per cent of federal corporate income tax 
collections in fiscal year 2013-14.15 Since federal revenues tend to be distributed back to the provinces 
on a per capita basis, this will generate significant benefits for all of Canada’s regions. 

Chart 28. Higher Netbacks Will Result in Sizeable Corporate Income Tax Benefits  
(corporate income tax effects due to higher netbacks, millions of 2013$, 2021-2034) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

Thus, in the "Energy East Only" scenario, the cumulative fiscal benefits of the Project are considerable. 
Canada as a whole derives an additional $66.2 billion in fiscal revenues between 2021 and 2034. Alberta 
captures the largest share of this benefit. The combined royalty and provincial corporate income tax 
effects in the province total $36.6 billion over a 14-year period, or $2.6 billion per year, which is 
equivalent to 6 per cent of total provincial revenues in fiscal year 2013-14.16 But the benefits are not 
confined to Alberta. Saskatchewan directly garners $2 billion of the total fiscal effects, while the rest will 
be spread across the provinces as part of federal disbursements.  

4.2 All Pipelines Scenario 
The IHS "All Pipelines" scenario assumes that all four of the proposed major pipelines that would carry 
oil away from Western Canada proceed and that all of the projects are fully operational by 2021. IHS 

15 Government of Canada. Budget 2014-15: Fiscal Outlook. 
16 Government of Alberta. Budget 2014: Fiscal Plan Tables. 
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assumes that this would result in the addition of 2.7 mmbd of takeaway capacity for heavy oil from the 
region, including 900,000 b/d attributable to Energy East. This large increase in pipeline capacity 
eliminates the discount on Canadian oil prices for an extended period. IHS estimates that rail capacity 
will not be needed before the end of the forecast horizon in 2040.  

In order to estimate the netback impacts, the "All Pipelines" scenario is again compared to the "No 
Pipelines" scenario. However, not all of the netback benefits experienced by heavy oil and bitumen 
producers in the "All Pipelines" scenario are attributable to Energy East. The results are dependent on all 
four planned pipelines being fully operational by 2021. As such, IHS attributes 32.8 per cent (equivalent 
to Energy East’s share of the combined assumed capacity additions) of the netback benefits to the 
Project. The end result is that Energy East is expected to increase producer revenues by $217 billion 
between 2021 and 2040.17  

The increase in netbacks attributable to Energy East is expected to increase government revenues by 
$70.6 billion between 2021 and 2040 in the "All Pipelines" scenario. Corporate income taxes will again 
account for the largest share of this total at $52.7 billion. (See Chart 29.) The federal government will 
experience the largest share of corporate income tax collections (55.6 per cent), followed by Alberta 
(42.8 per cent), and Saskatchewan (1.7 per cent). 

Chart 29. Federal Corporate Income Taxes Experience the Highest Fiscal Impact  
(fiscal impacts due to higher netbacks, millions of 2013$, 2021-2040) 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada.  

17 Note this figure is in $2014. 
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Alberta’s royalty collections will be $17.1 billion higher as a result of the higher netbacks over Energy 
East’s first 20 years of full operations. Saskatchewan also benefits from the higher netbacks on 
conventional heavy oil. Over the same period, its royalty collections are expected to be $823 million 
higher.  
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Chapter 5: Conclusion 
 

Canadian benchmark oil prices have lagged considerably behind their global peers in recent years. 
Ultimately this means that Canada is not getting the full fiscal and economic benefits associated with 
exploiting its non-renewable oil resources. In response, there has been growing interest in developing 
new oil transportation infrastructure in North America. There are currently four major pipeline projects 
under consideration that would move oil away from Western Canada if completed, including Energy 
East.  

If approved, Energy East will generate economic and fiscal benefits. These benefits will occur in three 
key areas. The first is during the development stage of the Project, when the pipeline is being developed 
and built. The second comes during the operational period of the Project, with economic impacts 
associated with running and maintaining the pipeline. The last comes from the expectation that the 
Project will lead to higher netbacks for producers of heavy oil in Western Canada. All three of these 
effects will generate economic and fiscal impacts. 

Development phase—Including the direct, supply chain, and induced effects, the spending during the 
development phase of the Project will support 168,711 person-years of employment, $16.8 billion in 
GDP, and $3.8 billion in federal and provincial government revenues. The majority of the impact will 
accrue to Central Canada, but other provinces like New Brunswick and Alberta will derive considerable 
benefits.  

Operational phase—We estimate the operational impacts of the pipeline over its first 20 years of 
service under two scenarios, a minimum scenario based on the volumes committed to long term 
contracts, and a maximum scenario based on the pipeline being fully utilized. At a minimum, we expect 
the Project’s operations to support 91,984 person-years of employment and $38.7 billion in GDP. If we 
consider a scenario where the pipeline is fully utilized, these estimates climb to 122,706 person-years 
and $51.6 billion in GDP. In terms of fiscal effects, the pipeline operations are expected to support 
between $6.5 and $8.6 billion in combined federal and provincial revenues, considerably higher than 
those from the development phase. Ontario is projected to capture the largest share of the GDP and 
employment benefits associated with the operational phase of the Project.  

Higher netbacks— We estimate the fiscal impacts of higher netbacks under two scenarios developed by 
IHS. In the "Energy East Only" scenario we expect these fiscal benefits to total $66.2 billion over the first 
20 years of the pipeline’s operations. The federal corporate income tax impact accounts for the largest 
share of this benefit at $27.6 billion, while the provincial component accounts for another $22.1 billion, 
and the remainder is due to the positive impact on royalty payment collections. However, under the “All 
Pipelines” scenario, the total fiscal effect rises to $70.6 billion with a similar distribution between federal 
and provincial tax collections and royalties. Under both scenarios, the majority of the fiscal benefit 
accrues to Alberta (around 60 per cent) due to the increase in royalty payments, followed by Ontario (16 
per cent), and Quebec (10 per cent).  
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Table 8 summarizes the economic and fiscal impacts associated Energy East using the minimum 
operating impacts and the “All Pipelines” scenario for assessing the impact of higher netbacks. Between 
2013 and 2040, the Project is expected to generate 260,695 person-years of employment. As well, the 
Project will produce $80.9 billion of fiscal benefits over the same period. 

Table 8. Summary of the Economic and Fiscal Impacts of Energy East 
(cumulative effects, 2013-2040) 
 

 
Source: The Conference Board of Canada. 

 

  

Other 
Atlantic 
Canada

New 
Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta

British 
Columbia Territories Canada

Employment effects (person-years, FTE) 3,057 47,366 49,195 92,451 12,796 16,278 33,277 6,187 87 260,695
  - Project development 2,141 40,956 39,438 49,603 7,314 10,586 15,219 3,409 46 168,711
  - Project operations 916 6,410 9,757 42,849 5,482 5,692 18,058 2,778 41 91,984
GDP effects (millions of $2013) 376 6,570 9,257 23,960 2,975 4,295 7,389 616 19 55,458
  - Project development 249 3,248 3,942 5,440 621 1,012 1,926 327 10 16,776
  - Project operations 127 3,322 5,315 18,520 2,354 3,283 5,463 289 9 38,683
Fiscal Impact (millions of $2013) 1,593 1,484 8,919 15,543 1,521 3,172 44,095 4,474 123 80,923
  - Project development 97 482 972 1,320 157 185 350 240 9 3,813
  - Project operations 149 371 1,151 2,935 309 354 777 412 17 6,475
  - Higher Netbacks 1,347 631 6,797 11,288 1,054 2,633 42,968 3,822 97 70,636
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Appendix A: Resume and Professional Qualifications of Glen Hodgson 
 

Employment History 

The Conference Board of Canada  

Senior Vice-President and Chief Economist – November 2006 to present 

Vice-President and Chief Economist – September 2004-November 2006  

• Member of executive team. 
• Lead a management group of seven directors and forty staff.  
• Responsible for economic forecasting of the Canadian, provincial, metropolitan, U.S. and 

international economies, and for numerous economic analysis contracts annually. 
• Also responsible for international development projects delivered for clients.  
• Lead spokesman for the Conference Board via presentations, articles and media.  

 
Export Development Canada (EDC) 

Vice-President and Deputy Chief Economist – October 2001 to September 2004 

• Co-led a group of approx. 55 staff (with six team leaders) analyzing and forecasting major global and 
Canadian economic trends and assessing economic, political, environmental and other international 
business risks.  

• A lead spokesman for EDC via presentations, articles and media. 
  

Vice-President, Policy and International Relations – 2000-2001 

Director, Government and International Relations – 1998-2000 
Director, Government Relations and Corporate Policy – 1994-1998 

• Reporting to the President, directed a policy staff that grew progressively to eighteen. 
• Responsible for many facets of EDC’s business strategy and policy, and related domestic and 

international legislation and regulation. 
• Managed the corporation’s relationship with its stakeholders in Canada and internationally.   

 
Department of Finance, Government of Canada 

Senior Chief, International Finance and Development Division -- 1993-1994 

• Co-directed a group of twenty responsible for the Canadian Government’s international financial 
priorities and interests (G-7 financial issues, export credits, debt rescheduling, foreign aid policy, 
multilateral financial institutions, etc.)  

• Provided Budget advice on national defense, foreign aid and international finance.  
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Departmental Secretary, Deputy Minister’s Office -- 1991-92 

• Acted as Executive Assistant to the Deputy while directing a staff of 12. 
• Helped to manage the Department’s relationship with the Minister of Finance, his staff and with 

other departments and agencies 
• Coordinated multiple Federal Budgets; developed the Department’s Corporate Plan. 

 
Chief, International Development Finance -- 1988-91 

• Directed a group of seven responsible for: Canada’s membership in the IMF, World Bank, EBRD and 
the other regional development banks; foreign aid budgetary and policy issues; and export financing 
issues. 
 

Economist, International Programs Division -- 1982-84 

• Responsible for country risk analysis, debt rescheduling, export and development financing. 
 

International Monetary Fund 

Advisor/Assistant to the Executive Director for Canada, Ireland and the Caribbean 
on the Board of Directors -- 1984-88 

• Advisor to the Canadian Executive Director on IMF lending, policy and administration. 
• Represented the Executive Director in IMF Board discussions and on country missions. 

 
Education 

Ph.D. Candidate in Economics (ABD), McGill University, 1981 

M.A. in Economics, McGill University, 1981 

B.A. (Honours), University of Manitoba, 1978  

Publications – Over 200 publications; full list available separately upon request. 
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Appendix C: Input/Output Models 
 

Input/output (I/O) models are economic models that describe how goods and services flow through an 
economy. There are two key elements in an I/O model, geography and commodities. Commodities 
represent particular goods or services, and the I/O model encompasses information regarding which 
industries produce these commodities and how they are used; either as inputs into other industries, 
consumed domestically, or exported. The geography element tracks where production takes place, and 
how different commodities are traded across provincial and international boundaries. 

One of the uses for I/O models is to calculate the economic impacts associated with different types of 
economic activity. Because the model describes how the supply chains work, we are able to “shock” the 
I/O model and observe how the impact feeds through the economy. “Shocks” are inputs into the model 
and can take different forms. For example, the effects of the pipeline’s operations in this report are 
measured using a “gross output” or revenue shock.  Essentially we increase the revenues of the oil 
pipeline industry by a certain amount and observe the results. The shock associated with the 
development of the Project was implemented in a different way. We increased the demand for different 
types of commodities that will be used in the project, such as pipe, tanks, and construction labour. 

The I/O model used in this analysis is produced and maintained by Statistics Canada. Statistics Canada 
updates the I/O tables used by the model annually as parts of the Canadian System of National Accounts 
(CSNA). The CSNA is a system of integrated statistical accounts consisting of four main components: 
input-output accounts (national and provincial), income and expenditure accounts (national and 
provincial), balance of payments and the financial and wealth accounts. The I/O tables cover all 
economic activities conducted in the market economies of each province and territory, encompassing 
persons, businesses, government and non-governmental (non-profit) organizations, and entities outside 
its jurisdiction that give rise to imports or exports (inter-provincially or internationally). 

To compile the I/O accounts, Statistics Canada obtains source data from all relevant surveys as well as 
administrative sources such as tax records, professional and industry organizations, and non-
government institutions every year for each province and territory. In the process of preparing statistical 
estimates, data from various sources are confronted, analysed by subject-matter experts and used to 
compile estimates that are consistent with all other estimates in the System and provide a valid and 
coherent statistical picture of the subject matter. Consistency is a key feature of the statistics produced 
by the Accounts.  

The result is that Statistics Canada’s I/O model is the most comprehensive description of how economic 
activity flows through the Canadian economy. The model describes the flows for more than 700 
different commodities and 300 different industries across all provinces and territories. The model 
solutions include both “open” results, which summarize the direct and indirect impacts of a shock, and 
“closed” results, which summarize the combined direct, indirect, and induced impacts. Key outputs from 
the model that can be used to describe the results of a shock include employment, GDP, labour income, 
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gross output, and international trade. The results described here used Statistics Canada’s 2009 I/O 
model, the most current available at the time of the analysis. 

Key Assumptions 
Although I/O models can be useful tools for understanding the economic impacts associated with 
particular projects, it is also important to understand that a number of assumptions are embedded in 
the results. The following section discusses some of these major assumptions. 

Fixed Production Patterns 

The tables that underlay the I/O model are based on the supply chain relationship in the Canadian 
economy at a fixed point in time; in this particular case 2009. As such, the model results do not factor in 
how things like changes in relative prices for different inputs, productivity, and technology can impact 
supply chains over time. As well, trade flows do not take into account external factors, such as changes 
in exchange rates, the emergence of new trading partners, or changes in trade policy.  

This assumption is also pertinent in the discussion of the induced effects. The model assumes fixed 
consumption and savings patterns for consumers over time. In reality, spending and saving patterns are 
influenced by a variety of factors including economic circumstances and demographics. As a result, the 
farther you look forward in time using an I/O model the less likely it is that the model accurately 
describes future economic activity. 

Lack of Supply Constraints 

Another key assumption embedded in the I/O results is that there are no supply constraints on the 
economy. This means that the model results assume that all of the inputs needed to conduct the shock 
are readily available, and that the modelled project will not be competing with others for resources. In 
reality, if a project is of significant size it may lead to higher prices and/or wages as the new project will 
draws resources away from other activities.  

This is particularly pertinent in the discussion of the induced effects. The induced effects assume that 
the people employed as a result of the direct and indirect effects would otherwise be unemployed, but 
at least some of them would likely find other employment, though their pay may be less. Thus, including 
the induced effects likely overstates the total economic effects; however, not including them would 
definitely understand the total economic effects. 

Industry Homogeneity 

I/O models typically assume that all firms within an industry are characterized by a common production 
process. In practical terms, the model reflects an industry average, thus Energy East’s operations and 
business practices are assumed to be the same as other oil pipeline operators. If Energy East’s 
production structure is significantly different from the industry average than the economic impact 
results may be different from what is characterized here.  
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Industry homogeneity also assumes a constant return to scale for all businesses in an industry; in other 
words the model assumes a linear relationship between inputs and outputs. In practice, many industries 
experience at least some economies of scale, which means there is an optimal scale at which businesses 
should operate. Thus, in the model each extra dollar of revenue or investment is assumed to result in 
the same relative increase in economic activity. In reality, that may not be strictly true.
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